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Analytical Laboratory Test Results



Q’c.
M&T/NAMOW/TCLOJ.V.

GRADATION TESTING OF SOIL

| AB#: FOB-001

REPORT#: MC-73

DATE DELIVERED: 8/29/97
DATE TESTED: 9/03/87

CLIENT: Roy F. Weston, Ing., Sutton Park
PROJECT: Clarkstown Landfill

SAMPLE ID: TS-03 (Source: HS-SV Mix, insitu)
SAMPLED BY: Client

PICKUPR/DEL BY: Client

{A) GRADATION TEST RESULTS (ASTM D422 & ASTM D1140)

Sieve Size Percent Passing | Specifications Sieve Size Percent Passing | Specifications f
(%) {%) ‘
2w #10 69.8 |
2" #16 64.8
1-142" 100.0 #20 616
1 912 #30 56.7
314" 89.1 #40 506
112" 86.1 #50 44.4
318" 83.2 #60 40.1
114" 78.9 #80 33.0
EZ 76.4 #100 28.6
#8 712 #200 16.2

(B) MOISTURE (ASTM D2216): 27.3%

(C) SOIL CLASSIFICATION (ASTM D2487): SM - Silty sand with gravel

(D) SOIL DESCRIPTION: c-m-f SAND, some Gravel, little Silt

COLOR; Biack;

QDOR: Nons;

TESTWELL CRAIG LABORATORIES, INC.

\
Kaspal R. Thumma, Eng.5c.0

Laboratory Manager
KRT/rmp

ce: riwony 1, file 1, bill 1/mp

CONTAMINATION: None

Corporate Headguarters - 47 Hudson Street ¢ Ossining. N.Y. 10562 5 Tel: 914-762-9000 c Fax: 914-762-9638
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M&T/NAMOW/TCL"J.V.

LIQUID LIMIT, PLASTIC LIMIT, PH AND ORGANIC CONTENT OF SOILS

Client: Roy F. Weston Lab #: FOB-001
Project: Clarkstown Landfili Report #:MC-75
Sample ID: indicated Below Date Pick up/def: 8/29/97
Sampled By: Client Date Tested: 9/04/97

Picked up/Delivered by: Client

(A)  LIQUID LIMIT & PLASTIC LIMIT TEST RESULTS (ASTM D4318)

i Soll Sample No. Liguid Limit (wt %) Plastic Limit, (wt %) Plastic Index
Cs-07 ’
N 0
Source; Hyland Insitu 538 P
TS-03
NP 0
Source: HS-SV mix, insijtu 318

NOTE: NP indicates that the soil is non-plastic since 1/8" diamster thread could not be rolled at any moisture
content.

(B} ORGANIC CONTENT(ASTM D 2974)

Soil Sample No, QOrganic Content (wt.%)
CS-07 (Hyland Insitu) 1.63
TS-03 (HS-SV Mix, insilu) ©.8

{C) PHOF SOIJL (ASTM D 4972)

Soll Sample No. Organic Content (wi. %)

T5-03 {HS-3V Mix, Insitu) 8.8

TESTWELL CRAIG LABORATORIES

Kaspal R. Thuimma, Eng.S5¢.D., P.E.
Laboratory Manager

KRT\mp
cc: rfwony 1, file 1, Hill 1/mp

Corporate Headquarters 5 47 Hudson Street « Ossining, N.Y. 10562 ¢ Tel: 914-762-9000 a Fux: 014-762-9638



0CT-20-97 MON 1.50 PM  TESTWELL CRAIG LABS FAL KO, 9147629638

pr.
M&T/NAMOW/TCL).V.

GRADATION TESTING OF SOIL

CLIENT: Roy F. Weston, Inc., Sutton Park
PROJECT: Clarkstowr Landfill

" "SOURCGE: insitu CH- - : R

SAMPLED BY: Client
- PICKLIDIDEL BY: Clisnt

(A} GRADATION TEST RESULTS (ASTM D422 & ASTM D1140})

P 2

LAB#: FOB-001
REPORT#: MC-105
SAMPLE ID: TS-06 DATE DELIVERED: 10/14/97

DA:FE_';FE:-'I':n. ANMAFIONT L.

L L

RSN NASY]

Page 1 of 2

Percent Passing

Percent Passing

Sleve Size Speclfications Sieve Size . Specifications
(%) (%)
2-42" #10 71.3
2" #1868 65.6
142" 100.0 #20 62.6
7 o8.1 #30 57.8
34" 92.2 #40 5.3
12" 89.2 #EQ 442
3/8" B6.4 #E0 380
114" 82.1 #80 3141
R 79.5 _ #100 26.5
# 73.0 #200 14.9
The gradalion curve is shawn in Figure 1
COLOR: Black, ODOR; None; CONTAMINATION: None

TESTWELL CRAIG LABORATORIES, INC.

My —"

Kaspal R. Thumma, Eng.Sc.D.
Laboratory Manager

KRT/mp

ce: riwony 1, file 1, bill 1/mp

Corporate Headquarters o 47 Hudson Street o Ossining, N.Y. 10562 o Tek: 914-762-9000 o Fax: 914-762-9638

Received: 10/20/97 02:10:16 From: 9147629638




0CT-20-97 MON 1:51 PM  TESTWELL CRAIG LABS FAX NO, 9147629636 P.

M&T/NAMOW/TCLoJ.V.

Roy F. Weston, Inc., Sutton Park
Lab # FOB-001 Rpt# MC-105
Page 2 of2
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Figure 1: Particle Size Gradation Curve of Soil No. TS—05

Received: 10/20/97 02:10:16 From: 9147629638



O0CT-20-97 MON {:53 PM  TESTWELL CRAIG LABS FAX NO. 9147629538 P. b

i Q“C.

M&T/NAMOW/TCLo).V.

PH AND ORGANIC CONTENT OF SOILS

Cllent: Roy F. Weston tab #: FOB-001
Project: Clarkstown Landdfill Report #:MC-107
Sampled By: Client Date Pick up/del; 10/14/97
Picked up/Delivered by: Client Date Tested; 10/17/97

{A) ORGANIC CONTENT(ASTM D 2874)

Soil Sample No. Organlc Content {(wt.%)
T§-04 (Source: Insity SB-3) 6.8
T5-05 (Soures: Insitu CH-6) 5.7

(B) PH OF SOIL (ASTM D 4972)

Soli Sample No. PH
T8-04 {Source: Insitu SB-3) 7.5
TS-05 (Source! [nsitu CH-6) 7.6

TESTWELL CRAIG LABORATORIES
—

Kaspal R. Thumma, Eng.Sc.D., P.E.
Laboratory Manager

KRTwmp

c¢ rfweny 1, file 1, bili 9/mp

Corporate Headguarters g 47 Hudson Street o Ossining. N.Y, 10562 o Tel: 914-762-9000 o Fax: 914-762:9638

Received: 10/20/97 02:10:16 From: 9147629638
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OCT-20-97 MON [:52 PM  TESTWELL CRAIG LABS FAZ NO. 9147629638

4

M&T/NAMOW/TCLC).V.

GRADATION TESTING OF SOIL

CLIENT: Roy F. Weston, Inc., Sutton Park
PROJECT: Clarkstown Landfill

SOURCE: Insitu 8B8-3

SAMPLED BY: Client
PICKUP/DEL BY: Client

{A) GRADATION TEST RESULTS (ASTM D422 & ASTM D1140)

P4

LAB#: FOB-001
REPORT#: MC-106
SAMPLE ID: TS-04 DATE DELIVERED: 10/14/87
DATE TESTED: 10/17/97

Page 1 of 2

Sieve Size Percen{i/P)assing Specifications Sieve Size Percen(to/F;assing Spegifications
& ()
2-1/2" - #10 69.2
2" #16 65.1
172" 1000 #20 62.7 ]
1" 916 #30 58.7
3/4" 89.5 #40 53,0
12 849 #50 46.4
arg" 82.0 #80 415
174" 78.1 #80 33.4
#4 75.7 #100 28.6
#3 704 #200 16.3 N
The gradation curve is shown in Figure 1
COLOR: Black; ODOR: Nons, CONTAMINATION: Nene

TESTWELL CRAIG LABORATORIES, INC.

W.—r‘
Kaspal R, Thumma, Eng.Sc.D.
Laboratory Manager

KRT/mp
cc: fwony 1, file 1, bill ¥/mp

Corporate Headquarters o 47 Hudsen Stieet o Ossining, N.Y, 10562 aTel: 914-762-9000 o Fax: 914-762-9638

Received: 10/20/97 02:10:16 From: 9147629638



0CT-20-97 MON 1:53 PH  TESTWELL CRAIG LABS - FRX RO 9147629638 P,

M&T/NAMOW/TCLOJ.V.

Ray F. Weston, Inc., Sulton Park
Lab# FOB-001 Rpt# MC-106

Page 2 of2
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Figure 1: Particle Size Gradation Curve of Soil No. TS—04

Received: 10/20/97 02:10:16 From: 9147629638



0CT-20-97 MOK 1:53 PM  TESTWELL CRAIG LABS FAX KO. 9147629638 P. &

: i Q'C.

M&T/NAMOW/TCLO).V.

PH AND ORGANIC CONTENT QF SOILS

Cllent: Roy F. Weston Lab #: FOB-001
Project: Clarkstown Landfill Report #:MC-107
Sampled By; Client _ Date Pick up/del; 10/14/97
Picked upiDelivered by: Client Date Tested: 10/17/97

(A) ORGANIC CONTIENT(ASTM D 2074)

Soil Sample No. Organic Content {wt.%)
T5-04 (Source: Insitu SB-3} 6.8
TS-05 (Sources: Insltu CH-6) 5.7

(B) PHOF SOIL (ASTM D 4972)

Soll Sample No. PH
TS-04 (Source: Insitu SB-3) 7.5
TS-06 (Source: Insitu CH-6) 7.6

TESTWELL CRAIG LABORATORIES
e

Kaspal R. Thumma, Eng.Sc.D., P.E.
Laboratory Manager

KRTWnp
cc: rfweny 1, file 1, bili 1/mp

Corporate Heddquarters g 47 Hudson Sheet o Ossining. N.Y, 10562 a Tel; 914-762-0000 © Fax; 914-762-9638

Received: 10/20/97 02:10:16 From: 9147629638



Qc.

M&T/NAMOW/TCLC).V.

GRADATION TESTING OF SOIL

CLIENT: Roy F. Weston of New York
PROJECT: Clarkstown Landfill Cap Site

SAMPLE ID: TS-06

SAMPLE SOURCE: CH-7 Area Insitu
SAMPLED BY: Client
PICKUP/DEL BY: Client

LAB#: FOB-001
REPORT#: MC-122
DATE PICKUP/DEL: 11/07/97

DATE TESTED: 11/12/97

{A) GRADATION TEST RESULTS (ASTM D422 & ASTM D1140)
Sieve Size Percent Specifications* |Sieve Size Percent Specifications*® [Sieve Size Percc.ent Specifications*
Passing Passing Passing
3 3/8" 79.9 #30 52.8
2% ' 75.2 #40 48.3
2" #4 72.0 #50 39.5
1% 100.0 #3 66.6 #80 346
1" 94.2 #10 65.2 #80 26.8
78 89.3 #16 80.5 #100 223
v 84.1 #20 57.8 #200 12.0

(B) SOIL DESCRIPTION: m-f SAND, some m Gravel, little Silt
COLCR: Gray;

ODOR: None;

TESTWELL CRAIG LABORATORIES,

Kaspal R. Thulma, Eng.g¢.D., P.E.
Laboratory Manager

KRT/mp

CONTAMINATION: None

Corporate Headquarters = 47 Hudson Street a Ossining. N.Y. 10562 = Tel: 914-762-9000 o Fax: §14-762-9638



i Q.

M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

LIQUID LIMITAND PLASTIC LIMIT, PH AND ORGANIC CONTENT OF SOIL

Client: Roy F. Weston Lab #: FOB-001
Project: Clarkstown Landfill Report#:MC-123
Sample ID: Indicated Below Date Pick up/del: 11/07/97
Sampled By: Client Date Tested: 11/12/97

Picked up/Delivered by: Client

(A)  LIQUID LIMIT & PLASTIC LIMIT TEST RESULTS (ASTM D4318)

Soil Sampie No. Liquid Limit (wt %) Plastic Limit, {wt %) Plastic Index
SF-33
Source; H%@}nsitu 17.8 17.31 0.49
TS-06 ¢

(B) ORGANIC CONTENT TEST RESULTS(ASTM D2974)

Scil Sample No. Organic Content (wt.%)

TS-06 (CH7 Area Insitu} - 37

(C) RESULTS OF PH OF SOIL(ASTM D4972)

Soil Sample No. PH

TS-06 (CH7 Area Insitu) 7.3

TESTWELL CRAIG LABORATORIES, INC.

Kaspal R. Thumma, Eng.Sc.D., P.E.
Laboratory Manager

KRT\mp

cc: riwony 1, file 1, bill 1/mp

Corporate Headguarters ¢ 47 Hudson Street s Ossining, N.Y. 10562 © Tel: 914-762-9000 ¢ Fax: 914-762-9638
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M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

TESTING OF SOIL FOR GRADATION, ORGANIC CONTENT & PH

CLIENT: Roy F. Weston of New York
PROJECT: Clarkstown Landfill Cap Site

SAMPLE ID: TS-07

SOURCE: Sample Bag
SAMPLED BY: Client
PICKUP/DEL BY: Client

LAB#: FOB-00

REPORT#: MC-1:

DATE PICKUP/DEL: 1/22/
DATE TESTED: 1/23/

{A) GRADATION TEST RESULTS (ASTM D422 & ASTM D1140)
Sieve Size Percent Specifications® |Sieve Size Percent Specificationé* Sieve Size Perce'mt Specifications
Passing Passing Passing
3" 3/8" 97.8 #30 70.9
2 %" Y 856 #40 61.3
2" #4 84.0 #50 50.5
137" #8 88.8 #50 425
1" 100.0 #10 87.4 #80 31.4
A | 88.5 #16 81.5 #100 25.7
Ves L 88.5 #20 777 #200 133

The gradation curve is shown in Figure 1

(B) ORGANIC CONTENT (ASTM D2374): 6.9%

(C) PH(ASTM D 4972): 7.5

M&T/NAMOW/TCL/JV,

W

Kaspal R. Thumma, Eng.Sc¢.D., P.E.
Laboratory Manager

KRT/mp

Cerpercte Headquariers = 47 2udson Street = Ossining. N.Y. 10562 = Tel: 914-762-6000 = Fox: 914-762-G6.



M&T/NAMOW/TCLOJ.V.

+

Roy F. Weston of NY
Lab# FOB-001 Rpt# MC-136

Page 2 of 2
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Figure 1. Particle Size Gradation Curve of Soil No. TS-07



M&T/NAMOW/TICLoJ.V.

TO: Roy F. Weston of NY Clarkstown Office Lab #: FOB-001
166 Route 303 Date: 08/26/1998
West Nyack, NY 10994 Attention: Bruce L.a Penta

Project: Clarkstown Landfill Cap Site

We are sending you: E Attached [:I Under separate cover via the following items:

Lab Reports D Specifications D Samples D Bldg. Dept. Forms D Copy of Letter

[ ] Design Mix [ ] Other

Copies Date No. Description
1 - MC-164 Gradation and Organic Content Testing of Soil
1 MC-165 Gradation and Standard Proctor Compaction Testing of Sail
1 MC-166 Gradation and Standard Proctor Compaction Testing of Soll

These are transmitted as checked below: ‘

D For approval D Approved as submitted D Resubmit ____ copies for approval
K] For your use |:| Approved as noted D Submit ___ copies for distribution
[:l As requested D Returned for corrections D Return ___ corrected prints

D For review and comment;

Remarks:
Signed: dé«—ﬂé\—“‘— e
cc: rfwony 1, rfwi 1, file 1, bill 1/ajf Antonio Fonseca

Corporate Headquarters - 47 Hudson Street o Ossining, N.Y. 10562 u Tel: 914-762-9000 ¢ Fax: 914-762-0638



Q-q
M&T/NAMOW/TCLC).V.

GRADATION AND ORGANIC CONTENT TESTING OF SOIL

" CLIENT: Roy F. Weston of New York LAB#: FOB-001
PROJECT: Clarkstown Landfill cap Site REPORT#: MC-164
SAMPLE ID: TS-08 DATE PICKUP/DEL.: 08/19/98
SAMPLED BY: Client DATE TESTED: 08/21/98

PICKUP/DEL BY: Client
Page 10of2

{A) GRADATION TEST RESULTS (ASTM D422 & ASTM D1140)

Sieve Size| Percent (Specifications|Sieve Size| Percent Specifications| Sieve Size| Percent [Specifications
Passing Passing Passing
3" 3/8" 857 #30 336
2-1/2" 114" 60.1 #40 297
2" 100.0 #4 56.3 #50 26.3
1-1/2" 85.0 #3 48.5 #60 243
1" 79.7 #10 46.6 #80 21.2
3/4" 75.5 #16 40.7 #100 19.6
12" 704 #20 375 #200 14.8

The gradation curve is shown in Figure 1.

(B) SOIL PESCRIPTION: c-m GRAVEL , and m-f Sand, little Silt
COLOR: Brown; ODOR: None; CONTAMINATION: None

(C) USDA CLASSIFICATION: Gravetf with loamy sand

(D) ORGANIC CONTENT (ASTM D2974): 2.1%

M&T / NAMOW / TCL-J.V.

Kaspal R. Thumma, Eng.Se.D., P.E.
Labaratory Manager
KRT/ajf

Corporate Headquarters 47 Hudson Street o Ossining, N.Y. 10562 o Tel: 914-7462-9000 o Fax: $14-762-9638



M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

?

Roy F. Weston of New York

Lab # FOB-Q01 Rpt #: MC-164
Page 2 of 2
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Figure 1: Particle Size Gradation Curve of Soil No. TS-08



M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

TO: Roy F. Weston of NY Clarkstown Office Lab #: FOB-001
166 Route 303 Date: 09/08/1998
West Nyack, NY 10994 Attention: Bruce La Penta

Project: Clarkstown Landfill Cap Site

We are sending you: L—X' Attached !:l Under separate cover via the following items:
Lab Reports D Specifications |:| Samples D Bldg. Dept. Forms D Copy of Letter

[ ] DesignMix [] Other

Copies Date No. _ : Desecription

1 - MC-167 Liquid Limit and Plastic Limit of Soils

MC-168 Gradation and Organic Content Testing of Soll

MC-169 Gradation and Organic Content Testing of Soil

These are iransmitied as checkad balow: _
D For approval D Approved as submitted D Resubmit ___ copies for approval
K] For your use I:I Approved as noted D Submit __ copies for distribution

| ] Asrequested [ Returned for corrections [ ] Return _ corrected prints
D For review and comment:

Remarks:

_ . . Signed:%‘- e
cc: rfwony 1, rfwi 1, file 1, bill 1/ajf (Antonio Fonseta

Corporate Headauarters - 47 Hudson Street n Ossinina. N.Y. 10562 o Tal 914-742-0000 0 Ery: 0147490428




M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

GRADATION AND ORGANIC CONTENT TESTING OF SOIL

CLIENT: Roy F. Weston of New York LAB#: FOB-001
PROJECT: Clarkstown Landfill cap Site REPORT#: MC-168
SAMPLE ID; TS-08 R DATE PICKUP/DEL.: 09/02/98
SAMPLED BY: Client DATE TESTED: 09/04/98

PICKUP/DEL BY: Client
Page 10f2

-~ {A) GRADATION TEST RESULTS (ASTM D422 & ASTM D1140)

Sieve Size; Percent [Specifications)Sieve Size| Percent (Specifications| Sieve Size| Percent Specificationsl
Passing Passing Passing
3 3/8" 736 #30 41.9
2-1/2" 1/4" 70.3 #40 341
2" 100.0 #4 68.7 #50 27.8
1-1/2" 90.3 #8 61.3 #60 251
1™ 87.6 #10 59.9 #80 208
314" 83.9 #16 53.3 #100 18.8
12" 77.9 #20 48.3 #200 15,7

The gradation curve is shown in Figure 1.

(B} SOIL DESCRIPTION: m-f SAND, some c-m Gravel, little Silt
COLOR: Brown; QODOR: None; CONTAMINATION: None
(C) ORGANIC CONTENT (ASTM D2974). 2.8%

M&T / NAMOW / TCL-J.V.

Wy

Kaspal R. Thumma, Eng.S¢.D., P.E.
Laboratory Manager
KRT/ajf

Corporate Headquarters o 47 Hudson Street o Ossining, N.Y. 10562 a Tel: 914-762-9000 a Fax: 914-762-9638
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Figure 1: Particle Size Gradation Curve of Soil No. TS—-08R



M&T/NAMOW/TCLCOJ.V.

GRADATION AND ORGANIC CONTENT TESTING OF SOIL

CLIENT: Roy F. Weston of New York LAB#: FOB-001
PROJECT: Clarkstown Landfill cap Site REPORT#: MC-169
SAMPLE ID: TS-09 DATE PICKUP/DEL.: 09/02/98
SAMPLED BY: Client DATE TESTED: 09/04/98

PICKUP/DEL BY: Client
Page 1 of 2

" (A) GRADATION TEST RESULTS (ASTM D422 & ASTM D1140)

Sieve Size| Percent |Specifications|Sieve Size| Percent [Specifications| Sieve Size| Percent Specifications|
Passing Passing ‘ Passing
3 3/8" 81.1 #30 53.6
2-1/2" ' 1/4" 755 #40 48.5
2" 100.0 #4 73.0 #50 438
1-t/2" 91.1 #8 66.8 #50 410
1" 91.1 #10 65.4 #80 3.5
34" 88.2 #16 59.5 #100 338
172" 84.6 #20 577 #200 24.0

The gradation curve is shown in Figure 1.

(B) SOIL DESCRIPTION: m-f SAND, some m Gravel, some Silt
COLOR: Gray; ODOR: None;, CONTAMINATION: None

(C) ORGANIC CONTENT (ASTM D2974): 12.9%

M&T / NAMOW / TCL-J.V.,

W

Kaspal R. Thumma, Eng.Sc.D., P.E.
Laboratory Manager
KRT/ajf

Corporate Headqguarters 47 Hudson Street o Ossining. N.Y. 10562 a Tel: 914-762-9000  Fax: 914-762-9638
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M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: Roy F. Weston of NY Clarkstown Office Lab #: FOB-001
101 Fieldcrest Avenue Date: 12/28/98
Raritam Plaza3 Suite 2B Attention: Bruce La Penta
Edison, NJ 08837 Project: Clarkstown Landfill Cap Site
We are sending you: I:g Attached D Uader separaie cover via _ the follovang items:

Lab ReportsD Specifications I:] Samples D Bldg. Dept. Forms D Copy of Letter

E] Design Mix |:] Other

1 - MC-173 Gradation and Organic Content Testing of Soil

1 MC-174 Gradation Testing of Soil
1 MC-175 Gradation Testing of Soil

These are transmitted as checked below:’
D For approval D Approved as submitted D Resubmit ____copies for approval

E For your use D Approved as noted D Submit __ copies for distribution
[ ] Asrequested [ ] Retumned for corrections [] Return __ corrected prints -~ -

\ i
L

D For review and comment: a

= rl - a T
Remarks: o JAN
— —
| bemt e
\ Ve T
g - :
Signed: \..%74"*//" S

=c: rfw 2, file 1, bill 1/ajf Antonio Fonseca

Corporate Headquarters o 47 Hudson Street o Ossining, N.Y. 10562 o Tel: 914-762-9000 0 Fax: 914-762-9638



M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

GRADATION AND ORGANIC CONTENT TESTING OF SOIL

CLIENT: Roy F. Weston of New York LAB#: FOB-001

PROJECT: Clarkstown Landfill Cap Site REPORT#: MC-173
SAMPLE ID: TS-08 RZ DATE PICKUP/DEL: 12/07/98
SOURCE: Sam Braen DATE TESTED: 12/09/98

SAMPLED BY: Client

PICKUP/DEL BY: Client
Page1of2

(A) GRADATION TEST RESULTS (ASTM D422 & ASTM D1140)

Sieve Size| Percent |Specifications|Sieve Size| Percent |Specifications| Sieve Size| Percent Speciﬁcationsl
Passing Passing ' Passing

ki 3/8" 79.5 #30 4786
2-172" 1/4" 746 #40 427
2" #4 71.1 #50 37.3
1-1/2" 100.0 ' #8 64.4 #60 339
1" 93.7 #10 62.7 #80 28.9
3/4" 89.5 #16 56.9 #100 26.7
172" 83.0 #20 52.9 #200 18.7

The gradation curve is shown in Figure 1.

(B) SOIL DESCRIPTION: Color: Gray; m-f SAND, some m Gravel, littie Silt
(C) ORGANIC CONTENT (ASTM D2974): 6.6% of dry sample fraction passing through No. 4 Sieve.

Note: The submitted sample was dried in oven at 110°C and sieved through No. 4 sieve. The fraction passing through No. 4 sieve
was ignited at 440°C for determination of organic content.

M&T /NAMOW /TCL-J.V.

spal R. Thumma, Eng.Sc.D., P.E.
—dboratory Manager
KRT/ajf

JAN 4 s

Corporate Headquarters ¢ 47 Hudson Street a Ossining, N.Y. 10562 o Tel: 914-762-9000 o Fax: 914-762-9638
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M&T/NAMOW/TCLC).V.

TO: Roy F. Weston of NY Clarkstown Office Lab #: FOB-001
166 Route 303 Date: 09/24/1998
West Nyack, NY 10994 Attention: Bruce La Penta
Project: Clarkstown Landfill Cap Site

We are sending you: '] Attached D Under separate cover via the following items:

Lab Reports D Specifications D Samples D Bldg. Dept. Forms D Copy of Letter

[] DesignMix [ ] Other

|[ Copies Date No. Description

1 - MC-170 Gradation PH and Organic Content Testing of Soil

These are transmitted as checked below:

D For approval E] Approved as submitted D Resubmit ___ copies for approval
K] For your use |:| Approved as noted D Submit __ copies for distribution
D As requested |—_—| Returned for corrections |:] Return __ corrected prints

D For review and comment:

Remarks:
s
Signed: \_ ZLAZL" - = e
cc: riwony 1, rfwi 1, file 1, bilt 1/ajf — 'Antonio Fonseca

Corporate Headqguarters o 47 Hudson Street o Ossining, N.Y. 10562 a Tel: 914-762-9000 o Fax: 914-762-9638



M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

GRADATION, PH AND ORGANIC CONTENT TESTING OF SOIL

CLIENT: Roy F. Weston of New York LAB#: FOB-001
PROJECT: Clarkstown Landfill Cap Site REPORT#: MC-170
SAMPLE ID: TS-10 DATE PICKUP/DEL: 09/17/98
SOURCE: Taylor Recycl. DATE TESTED: 09/22/98

SAMPLED BY: Client

PICKUP/DEL BY: Client
Page 1 of 2

(A) GRADATION TEST RESULTS (ASTM D422 & ASTM D1140)

Sieve Size| Percent {Specifications|Sieve Size| Percent [Specifications| Sieve Size| Percent |Specifications
Passing Passing Passing

3 38" 88.3 #30 35.0
2-1/2" 114" 80.8 #40 29.1
2" #4 75.4 #50 24.6
1-1/2" #8 59.3 #60 221
1" 100.0 #10 57.0 #80 18.6
314" 99.4 #16 47.1 #100 16.8
1/2" 94.3 #20 417 #200 11.8

The gradation curve is shown in Figure 1.

(B) SOIL DESCRIPTION: c-m-f SAND, and m-f Gravel, little Silt

COLOR: Gray; ODOR: None; CONTAMINATION: None
(C} ORGANIC CONTENT (ASTM D2974): 10.3%
(D} PHANALYSIS (ASTM D4972): 6.3

M&T / NAMOW / TCL-J.V.

Kaspal R. Thumma, Eng.Sc.D., P.E.
Laboratery Manager
KRT/ajf

Corporate Headguarters ¢ 47 Hudson Street o Ossining, N.Y. 10562 o Tel: $14-762-0000 © Fax: 914-762-9638
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CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS: TESTING . INSPECTION - RESEARCH

™|  FAIRWAY TESTING

P.O. BOX 578 - STONY POINT, NY 10980 - TELEPHONE {914) 942-2088 - FAX {§14) 942-0335
SINCE 1369

December 9, 1998
client Ogden Remediation Services

project Clarkstown Landfill

On December 8, 1998, topsoil sample TS-SB-30 was delivered to this lzboratory by
the client. Test results are shown below,

TS-5B-30
Organic Content (D297%) 8.2%

FAIRWAY TEATI CO., INC.
ey
L MG TR S

P. J.- Aguanno, P.E.
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APPENDIX H2:
e ]

Chemical Analysis Laboratory Test Reports



CLIENT:

PROJECT:
SOURCE:

TESTWELL CRAIG LABORATORIES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

47 Hudson Street, Building B
Ossining, NY 10562

ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK LAB#: FOB~001
CLARKSTOWRN FIELD OFFICE REPORT #: MC-82
166 ROUTE 303

WEST NYACK, NY 10994

CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION

HS-SV MIX IN-SITU

SAMPLED BY: CLIENT

NOTE:

VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab Identification: 52827
Client Identification: TS-03
File Identification: E0838
Percent Moisture: 19.31
Dilution Factor: NA
Date Sample Received: 08/29/97
Date Sample Prepared: 09/04/97
Date Sample Analyzed: 09/04/97 MDL
CASNO. | ANALYTE ug/Kg ng/Kg
71-43-2 Bezene U 2
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene U 2
108-88-3 Toluene U 2
1724 o-Xylene U 2
108-38-3 m-Xylene U 2
m & p-Xylene U 2
Mixed Xylene U 2
08-82-8 Isopropylbenzene U 2
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene U 2
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltolune U 2
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene |9} 2
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 2
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene U 2
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene U 2
98-06-6 1-Butylbenzene U 2

[NTH

U =UNDETECTED (FALLING BELOW THE METHOD DETECTION LIMIT)
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according to EPA Method 8260,

: boratory Director

ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8260. ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC STARS MEMUCH#]
(EPA METHOD 8020/8021 HAVE BEEN REPORTED).

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in
arefrieval system, o transiated into any language in any torm or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
magnetic, optical, manual, or otherwise without prior written permission ot Testwell Craig Laboratories, Inc.
(TCL) tocated at 47 Hudson Street, Ossining, New York, 10562.

Copyright (¢) 1997 by Testwell Craig Laboratories, Ing.




CLIENT:

PROJECT:
SOURCE:

TESTWELL CRAIG LABORATORIES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

47 Hudson Street, Building B
Ossining, NY 10562

ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK LABE: FOB0OL
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE REPORT#: MC—79
166 ROUTE 303

WEST NYACK, NY 10994
CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION

HS-SV MIX IN-SITU

SAMPLED BY: CLIENT

NOTE:

SEMI-VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab Identification: 52827
Client Identification: TS-03
File Identification: D2320
Percent Moisture: 19.31
Dilution Factor: 1
Date Sample Received: 08/29/97
Date Sample Prepared: 09/03/97
Date Sample Analyzed: 09/03/97 MDL
CAS NO. | ANALYTE ng/Ke ugKg
91-20-3 Naphthalene U 250
12G-12-7 Anthracene U 250
86-73-7 Fluorene U 250
35-01-8 Phenanthrene 290 250
129-00-0 Pyrene 410 250
$3-32-9 Acenaphthene U 250
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene U 250
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 540 250
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 300 250
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 250
218-01-9 Chrysene U 250
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene U 250
191-24-2 Benzo{g,h,i)perylene U 250
193-39-5 [ndenol(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 250
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h,)anthracene U 250

CD#?

U =UNDETECTED
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according to EPA Method 8270,

en, Ph. D.
boratory Director

ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8270. ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC
STARS MEMO#1 HAYE BEEN REPORTED.

All'rights reserved. No part of this pubfication may be reproduced, transmitted, ranscnbed, stored n
aretrieval system, or translated into any language in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
magrelic, optical, manual, er otherwise without prior written permission of Testwell Craig Laboratories, Inc.
(TCL) located at 47 Hudson Street, Ossining, New York, 10562,

Copyright {c) 1997 by Testwell Craig Laboratories, Inc.




0CT-20-57 MON 1:55 PM  TESTWELL CRAIG LABS FAX NO. 9147629638 P §

C.
M&T/NAMOW/TCLZ).V.
CLIENT: ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK. LAB #: FOB-001
CLARKSTOWNM FIELD OFFICE REPORT #: MC-110
166 ROUTE 30%

WEST NYACK, NY 10994
PROJECT: CLARKSTOWM LANDFILL REMEDIATION
SOURCE: IN SITU (CH-6)
SAMPLED BY; CLIENT

VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab Identification: 53160
Client Identification: TS-05
File Identification: E0923
Percent Moisture: 16.0
Dilution Factor: 1
Date Sample Received: 10/14/97
Date Sample Prepared: 10/15/97
Date Sample Analyzed: 10/15/97 MDL
CAS NO. ANALYTE pekg p/Ke

71-43-2 Bezene U 2
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene v 2
108-88-1 Toluene U 2
1724 o-Xylene U 2
108-38-3 m-Xylene U 2
m & p-Xylens U 2
Mixed Xylens U 2
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene u 2
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene 1) 2
99-87-6 -Jsopropyltolune U 2
95-G3-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 2
108-67-3 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 2
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzens U 2
135-98-3 sec-Butylbenzene U 2
98-06-6 t-Butylbenzene 1] 2

{ivi

U= UNDETECTED (FALLING BELOW THE METHOD DETECTION LIMIT}
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according to EPA Method 8260.

- L

oratory Director

NOTE:; ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8260, ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC STARS MEMO#L
(EPA METHOD 8020/8021 HAVE BEEN REPORTED).
R ks R N e S T T Tan ooy b e P, VARG, TR el ol 15

5 rolon ) myalept, o WL a0 110 BY 130 QWER 1R 37y foms oe by wny meas, clecironls, mcdhasol
magncls, tploak Mamal oF SUAMNIS WHIKU POT TUlEA pormiinisn of Teanicl) Croig Laboratencs. fnc
(TCL) Roealed &L 47 Hidiea BUeol, Orising. Now York, JOJA2.
Copaighl () 19PT by Taxtwe i Loy Lodoralariay, fna

Corporate Headguarters o 47 Hudson Street a Ossining, N.Y. 10562 o Yel: 914-762-9000 o Fax: 914-762-9638

Received: 10/20/97 02:10:16 From: 9147629638



0CT-20-97 MOK 1:56 PM  TESTWELL CRAIG LABS FAY KD, 9147629638 P10

C.
M&T/NAMOW/TCLO).V.
CLIENT: ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK LAB #: FOB-001
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE REPORT #: MC-111
166 ROUTE 303

WEST NYACK, NY 10994
PROJECT: CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION

SOURCE: IN SITU (CH-6)
SAMPLED BY: CLIENT

SEMI-VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab Identification: 53160
Client Identification: TS~ 05
File Jdentification: D2425
Percent Moisture: 16.0
Dilution Factor: 1
Date Sample Received: 10/14/97
Date Sample Prepared: 10/15/97
Date Sample Analyzed; 10/16/97 - MDL
CAS NO. I ANALYTE peKg pg/kg

91-20-3 __ |Naphthalens U 240
120-12.7 Anthracens U 240
§6-73.7 Fluorene U 240
85-0]1-8 Phenanthrene 500 240
129-00-0 Pyrene 470 240
B3-32.9 Acenaphthene U 240
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracens 320 240
206-44.0 Fluoranthene 940 240
205-092 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 400 240
207-08-9 Benzo(X)fluoranthene U 240
218-01-9 Chrysene 340 240
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrens 320 240
191-242 Benzo(p,h,i)perylene 4] 240
193-39-5 Indenol(1,2,3-cd)pyrene u 240
53-70.3 Dibenz(a,h,)anthracene U 240

[

U= UNDETECTED
MDL = METHQD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according to EPA Method 8270.

Laboratory Ditector

NOTE: ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TC EPA 3270. ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC
STARS MEMO# 1 HAYE BEEN REPORTED.
on o e S A TR . KA PR R AT ki B3 4

» rcirsonalayslemy oo beaastetod inle sy Language in any fovim o By dby whcnah, cheetesille, diohinied
g nctic. aplc . manual, of ehurwi mithosl pripr writien prtmbbos of Teswell Cinlg Labositeres, tne,
(TCL) tocaicd 3 47 Hodeor, Sirest. Qpiming, New Yod, 10342,
o y

Corporate Headguarters o 47 Hudson Street o Ossining., N.Y. 10662 o Tel: 914-762-9000 o Fax: 914-762-9638

Received: 10/20/97 02:10:16 From: 9147629638
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0CT-20-97 MON {:95 PM  TESTWELL CRAIG LABS FAX NO. 9047529638 P. 8

Q‘C.
M&T/NAMOW/TCLZ]).V.
CLIENT: ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK LAB #: FOB-00)
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE REPORT #: MC-109
166 ROUTE 303

WEST NYACK, NY 10994
PROJECT: CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION
SOURCE: IN SITU (SB-3)
SAMPLED BY: CLIENT

VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab Ideatification: 53158
Client Identification: TS -04
File 1dentification: E0922
Percent Moisture: 13.0
Dilution Factor: 1
Date Sample Received: 10/14/97
Date Sample Prepared: 10/15/97
Date Sample Analyzed: 10/15/97 MDL
eSS — CASWO, ) - AMALYTE e U me 1.
71432 Bezene U 2
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene u 2
- 104-35-3 Tolugic : 3 2
1724 o-Xylene 13 2
108-38-3 m-Xylene 9] 2
im & p-Xylene U 2
Mixed Xylene U 2
98-82-8 JIsopropyibenzene 8] 2
103-65.1 n-Propylbenzene U 2
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltolune ¥ 2 |
95-6§3-6 1,2,4-Teimethylbenzene 3] 2
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 2
104-51-3 n-Butylbenzene U 2
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene U 2
98-06-6 t-Butylbenzens [9) 2

[T

1) = UNDETECTED (FALLING BELOW THE METHOD DETECTION LIMIT)
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according to BPA Method 8260.

i Chen, Ph. D.
aboratory Director

NOTE: ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8260. ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED EY NYSDEC STARS MEMCHI
{EPA METHOD 8020/£02] HAVE BEEN REPORTED).
XX wbis el e B of s priTvcroms Fiay B P GL WanmmTd, (AR moed, BoTed m

s cdir.cval syl oF M 170 A0y JanTmex in ab) forn o by any mkais. eloripmic, mchankead,
rugndia sl mpee sl & el withoal pries wiidies of Tosheoil Copig Laby i
S, RNt g AT I Bt Dpiar New Yeek IR

--------- - o~

" Cotporate Headquariers 47 Hudson Sireet o Ossining, N.Y. 10862 o Teit $14-762-5000 u Fax: ¥14:762-9635

Received: 10/20/97 02:10:16 From: 9147629638



0CT-20-97 MON 1:54 PM  TESTWELL CRAIG LABS FAX NO. 9147629638 P. 7

i Q'C.

M&T/NAMOW/TCLoJ.V.

CLIENT: ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK LAB #: FOB-00]
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE REPORT #: MC-108
166 ROUTE 303

WEST NYACIS, NY 10994
PROJECT: CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION

SOURCE: INSITU (S8B-3)
SAMPLED BY: CLIENT

SEMI-VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab Identification: 53159
Client Identification: TS - 04
File Identification: D2424
Percent Moisture: 18.0
Dilution Factor: i
Date Sample Received: 10/14/97
Date Sample Prepared: 10/15/97
Date Sampie Analyzed: 10/16/97 MDL
CAS NO. ANALYTE peKe re/Kg

91-20-3 Naphthalene U 240
120-12-7 Anthracene U 240
86-73-7 Fluorene iJ 240
83-01-8 Phepanthrene 270 240
129-00-0 Pyrene 270 240
83-32-9 Acenaphthene U 240
56-535-3 Benzo(a)anthracene U 240
206-44-0 Flueranthene 560 240
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 240
207-08-9 Benzo{k)fluoranthene U 240
218-01.9 Chrysene U 240
50-32-8 Benzo{a)pyrene U 240
19§-24-2 Benzo(g,b,i}perylene U 240
193-39-5 Indencl(1,2,3-cd)pyrens U 240
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h,)anthracene U 240

U =UNDETECTED

MDL = METHOD DETECTIOM LIMIT — - -

Analysis run according to EPA Method 8270,

D
aratory Director

NOTE: ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TOQ EPA §270. ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC
STARS MEMO#1 HAVE BEEN REPORTED.

AT NPT (N A, 19 por ) fepran ey BC T waRsTLled, [ranse| Fi o
1 rearkeyat fyslean, ar aesldcd 1mo any Lingnepa i sy (grm OF by ady s23ng, elotionia, mithgoieat
wy hetle, optianl, nanual. o oihorwise wHll prios wrilien perininion of Tertwell Criig Lek ith. Ine.
(FCLY looried 1 47 Hisdhon Strmel, Gasining, Mow Vock, 10562,
Camyelpht (t) 1P9P by TerneaD Ly aiz Lednratosten s,

Corporate Headquarters o 47 Hudson Street o Ossining. N.Y. 10562 a Tel: $14-762-9000 o Fax: 914-762-9638

Received: 10/20/97 02:10:16 From: 9147629638



M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

CLIENT:

PROJECT:
SOURCE:

ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE L
166 ROUTE 303 R
WEST NYACK, NY 10994

CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION

CH 7 AREA IN-SITU

SAMPLED BY: CLIENT
VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

NOTE:

AB #: FOB-0Q01
eport i: MC-124

Lab [dentification: 53826
Client Identification: TS-06
File Identification: E0991
Percent Moisture: 13.11
Dilution Factor: NA
Date Sample Received: 11/11/97
Date Sanple Prepared: 11/11/97
Date Sample Analyzed: 11/11/97 MDL
CASNO. | ANALYTE pg/Kg ne/Ke
71-43-2 Bezene U 2
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene U 2
108-88-3 Toluene U 2
1724 0-Xylene 8] 2
108-38-3 m-Xylene U 2
m & p-Xylene U 2
Mixed Xylene U 2
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene 9] 2
103-63-1 n-Propylbenzene U 2
99-87-6 p-lsopropyltolune U 2
95-63-6 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene U 2
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 2
104-51-8 n-Butvlbenzene U 2
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene U 2
98-06-6 t-Butylbenzene U 2

COyy

U=UNDETECTED (FALLING BELOW THE METHOD DETECTION LIMIT)

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according to EPA Method 8260.

i =
JoknChen, Ph. D.
Laboratory Director

ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8260. ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC STARS MEMO#

(EPA METHOD §020/8021 HAVE BEEN REPORTED).

S ngies rescred Soopan of us puBlandn e e Iepodiced IRNAANIEd HARSTINGd AIDTed
o ety al sstea o iskacd g win Bngnoge uiany fonn o by A means leairqand, mechanieal
magngin eptical gl o1 elhensase vathout pogt wnen peranssion of Teawel Crag Libarnnnzs fnc
VTCL bocared i 47 Flindsan Strcet Ossaning, New York oSl

U apurgBe s Tt R et g Latordoenes o

Corporate Headquarters - 47 Hudson Street 5 Ossining, N.Y. 10562 = Tel

1 914-762-9000 ¢ Fax: 914-762-9638



M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

CLIENT: ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK LAB #: FOB-001
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE Report #: MC-125
166 ROUTE 303

WEST NYACK. NY 10994
PROJECT: CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION

SOURCE: CH 7IN-SITU
SAMPLED BY: CLIENT

SEMI-VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab [dentification: 53826
Client Identification: TS-06
File ldentification: 2303
Percent Moisture: 13.11
Dilution Factor: |
Date Sample Received: 11/11/97
Date Sampte Prepared: 11/11/97
Date Sample Analvzed: 11/12/97 MDL
CASNO. | ANALYTE ng/Ke ug/Kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene U 230
120-12-7 Anthracene U 230
86-73-7 Fluorene U 230
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 620 230
129-00-0 Pvrene : 910 230
83-32-9 Acenaphthene U 230
56-53-3 Benzo(aanthracene 470 230
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 1200 230
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 490 230
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 400 230
218-01-9 Chrysene 600 230
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 500 230
161-24-2 Benzo(g.h.i)pervlene 310 230
193-39-5 Indenol(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 250 230
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h.)anthracene U 230

N2y
U = UNDETECTED
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according to EPA Method 8270,

Jop . Phi D,
Le,boratory Director

NOTE: ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8270, ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC
STARS MEMO#1 HAVE BEEN REPORTED

Ancrgies gsened o pan of this pumhcAhan iy £ Fopraduced, Hansimincl sz Do Mored 8
areincyal SN O raslated inin ans Labplage o any {ori o by ans means, eleCHiome, mevhamicat
niagrets ophical mamal or sherssz without prot s atien pernnssion of Tesivell Crng Laboritones Tng
ATCUL odted al 47 Hondseon Siect Usaiing. New York 142
Uapyraghe e {9 ™ by Tospnett Urange Laboranrns, Tic

Corporate Headquarters - 47 Hudson Street o Ossining, N.Y. 10562 = Tel: 914-762-9000 a Fax: 914-762-9638




M&T/NAMOW/TCLOJ.V.

CLIENT:

FROJECT:

SCURCE:
SAMPLED BY: CLIENT

NQEE:

ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK

C

LARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE

166 ROUTE 303
WESTNYACK, NY 10994 -

CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION
S,

AMPLE BAG

LAR
REPORT

F03-001
#: MC-139

VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab Identification:

34473

Clizzi Identification:

TS-07

Fiiz Identification:

E114%

Parcent Moisiure:

10.6

Dilution Factor:

NA

1/23/98

1/22:98

1:23/98

-
—

Date Sample Anzlvzad:
CASNO. | ANALYTE

ugiKe

~
I}
P
13

I
71-43-2 {Bezene | U
i00-41-4 Ethvidenzens | U
103-88-3 Toivens | U
1724 0-Xylenz I
1(:8-38-3 m-Nilene [
Im & p-Xviens :
Mixed Xvlene }
98-82-8 lsopropyibenzene ;

103-635-1 In-Propvlbenzens

99-87-6 p-isopropyviiolune

83-63-6

1.2,4-Trimeinvibenzene

103-67-8 1.3.5-Trimethvlbenzens

i04-31-§ n-Burvlbenzens

133-03-8 sec-Butvibenzene

|

LRV REISE RIS RN NDPN RPN NP RIS RTWE FRE S IR NN FIS I N -

~ [ M
S

v
Y J

P
P4
: .lx‘ If d
i “,}\‘ (AN Y.V
T Ry
John Ched P D

Laparaiory Direcior

¢8-06-6 li-Butvlbenzene |
U=UNDETECTED (FALLING BELOW THE METHCOD DETECTION LIMIT)
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according 1o EPA Method $260.
ANILYESR WAS R ASICRENG TO DPA 8200 OND T CONPOUNDS REGUIRFI 377 NS0 ik A

CEPANETHOD N0 N2 HAVE BEEN REPORTILN

e LT sLGD L PO G040



M&T/NAMOW/TCLC]J.V.

CLIENT:  ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK La3 #: £05-001
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE - REPORT #: NC-140
166 ROUTE 303
WEST NYACK, NY 10994

PROJECT: CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION

SOURCE: SAMPLE BAG

SAMPLED BY: CLIENT

SEMI-VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab identification: 34413
Clieni Identification: 7S-07
File Identification: D2633
Percent Moisiure: 10.60
Dilution Factor: |
Date Sample Received; 1/25/98
Date Szmipie Prepared: 1726/98
Dzie Samole Analvzed: 1/27/98 MDL
CASNO, | ANALYTE ue/Ke ugKg
91.20.2 Naphthalenz U 220
120-12-7 Anthracens U 220
§6-73-7 Fluorene U 220
§3-01-8 Phenanihrens 370 220
129-00-0 [Bvrene 610 220
§3-32.9 Acenaphihans U 220
56-33-3 Benzof{alanthracene 320 220
206-34.0 [Fluoranthens 880 220
203-99.2 Benzo(bYluoranthens 490 o230
207-08-9 Benzo{k)flucranthens U 220
218-01-9 Chrvsene 390 220
30.32.8 Benzo(a)pyrene 230 220
191.24.2 Benzo(g.h.idperviene U 220
193.39.3 Indenc!(1.2.3-cd}pyrene U 220
33.70-3 Dibenz(a.h)anthracene U 220
Col
' U = UNDETECTED
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Anzlvsis run according to EPA Method §270. i
A
[ JXB
\—f;gll\'\/\/ M/L
Toll n\Chen. ohT D.
eratory Drrecfor
NOTI: ANALYEIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8270, UNLY LOMPULSDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC

STARS MEMO=1 HAVE BEEN REPORTED

<
STULY oo o 4T Himtave St Chaaming Sgw Snmy 4

COfDO.’OTe He@dquorfE‘:fs - 47 Hugson Sireet = Ossining. i+ Y. 1@562 ziel Fi4-782-5000 2 Fax: 914-762-CH.:



M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ).V.

_ETTER OF TRANSWITTAL

TO: Roy F. Weston of NY Clarkstown Office Lah #: FOB-001
166 Route 303 Date: 01/29/1998
West Nyack, NY 10994 Attention: John C. Woodley
Project: Clarkstown Landfill Cap Site

We are sending you: I;] Attached I:I Under separate cover via the following items:

E Lab Reports D Specifications |:| Samples D Bldg. Dept. Forms D Copy of Letter

I:l Design Mix D Other

Copies Date No. . : Description

1 - MC-139-140 Volatile Stars Memo Analysis Data Sheet (SOIL)

These are transmitted as checked below:

D For approval D Approved as submitted D Resubmit ___ copies for approval'
E For your use [:I Approved as noted D Submit __ copies for distribution
|:| As requested |:] Returned for corrections D Return __ corrected prints

D For review and comment:

Remarks:

Signed:
cc: rfwony 1, file 1, bill 1/mp arcelo Pedreyra

Corporate Headquarters c 47 Hudson Street o Ossining. N.Y. 10562 o Tel: 914-762-9000 o Fax; 914-762-9638




M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

CLIENT: ROYF. WESTON OF NEW YORK LAB #: FOB-001
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE REPORT #: MC-139
166 ROUTE 303
WEST NYACK, NY 10994

PROJECT: CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION

SOURCE: SAMPLE BAG

SAMPLED BY: CLIENT

VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab Identification: 54413
Clieni ldeniitication: TS-07
File ldentification: E 1149
Percent Moisture: 10.6
Dilutien Factor; NA
Date Sample Received: 1/23/98
Date Sample Prepared: 1/23/98
Date Sample Analyzed: 1/23/98 MDL
CAS NO. ANALYTE pg/Kg ug/Ke
71-43-2 Bezene U 2
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene U 2
108-88-3 Toluene U 2
1724 o-Xylene U 2
108-38-3 m-Xylene U 2
m & p-Xylene U 2
Mixed Xylene U 2
08-82-3 fsopropylbenzene U 2
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene U 2
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluns U 2
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 2
103-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 9] i
104-51-8 n-Burylbenzene U 2
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene U 2
Y4-06-6 -Butvlbenzene 8] ] Z

COin

U = UNDETECTED (FALLING BELOW THE METHOD DETECTION LIMIT)
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according to EPA Method §260.

oh hem;F¥ D.
Laporatory Director

NOTE: ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8260. ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC STARS MEMO=1

(EPA METHOD 802078021 HAVE BEEN REPORTED).

AT gl resened. o part 5T Tt pualicaton may be reproduced, rammied teanscy bl Tored o
A reineral fsiem, or wanslaied into any Language in any form or by any means. electrpnic. mechanical,
magnctic, oplical. manual, or otherwise wilhoul prcr written permission af Testwcll Crig Laboratorics, Inc.
{TCL) located a1 47 Hudson Strees, Ostining, New York, 10361,
Logright fch 1978 by Testweit Lraig Ladoraruries, inc.

Corporate Headquarters o 47 Hudson Street a Ossining, N.Y. 10562 0 Tel: 914-762-9000 o Fax: 914-762-9638



M&T/NAMOW/TCLCJ.V.

CLIENT: ROYF. WESTON OF NEW YORK LAR #: FOB-001
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE REPORT #: MC-140
166 ROUTE 303

WEST NYACK, NY 10994
PROJECT: CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION

SOURCE: SAMPLE BAG
SAMPLED BY: CLIENT

SEMI-VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET (SOIL)

Lab Identification:| 54413 |
Client Identification: TS-07
File Identification: D2633
Percent Moisture: 10.60
Dilution Factor: 1
Date Sample Received: 1/23/98
Date Sample Prepared: 1/26/98
Date Sample Analyzed: 1/27/98 MDL
CASNO. | ANALYTE 1g/Kg ng’Kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene U 220
120-12-7 Anthracene U 220
86-73-7 Fiuorene U 220
83-01-8 Phenanthrene 370 220
129-00-0 Pyrene 610 220
83-32-9 Acenaphthene U 220
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracens 320 220
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 880 220
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 490 220
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 220
218-01-9 Chrvsene 390 220
30-32-8 Benzo{a)pyrene 230 220
191-24.2 Benzo(g h,i)perylene U 220
193-39-3 Indenol(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 9 220
33-70-3 Dibenz{a,h,)anthracene U 220

CD e
U=UNDETECTED
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according to EPA Method §270.

John'@her, ©h, D.
Laporatory Director

NOTE: ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8270. ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC
STARS MEMO#1 HAVE BEEN REPORTED.

,.\nm cesened. N pan of Uus publicatien miay b2 reproduged. traasmited 1ransenbod, steredin
a retnievsl s ugn. or iranstated inle any Ianguage in any form or by 3ny means. cleqiranic, mechanical.
nugnetic. opical. manual, of ttherwise withgut pnor written permission of Testwell Craug Laboratories, (nc.
{TCL) locaied a1 47 Hudsan Sureel, Cssining. Mew York, [0562.
Capiright fc) 1998 by Testweell Craig Labarotortes, inc.

‘Corporate Headquarters o 47 Hudson Street o Ossining, N.Y. 10562 o Tel: 914-762-9000 © Fax: 914-762-963¢




Vi Fed Bx 806670717159

TO: RoyF. Weston of NY Clarkstown Office Lab #: FOB-001
166 Route 303 Date: 09/24/1998
West Nyack, NY 10994 Attention: Bruce La Penta
Project: Clarkstown Landfill Cap Site

We are sending you: &] Attached D Under separate cover via the following items:

Lab Reports |:| Specifications D Samples E] Bldg. Dept. Forms D Copy of Letter

[ ] Design Mix [ ] Other

" Copies _ Date ~ No. 'Descriptiqn'

1 - MC-171 Semi-Volatile Stars Memo Analysis

MC-172 Volatile Stars Memo Analysis

These are transmitted as checked below: o

D For approval D Approved as submitted D Resubmit ____ copies for approval // r?\
Al

X ] Foryouruse [ Approved as noted [ ] submit __ copies for distribfiort: \\,\—"/\\\\\ J

o W -
Vo WG e

D Asrequested | | Returned for corrections [ ] Retum __correcteé.\%’{ﬁtg_/:/ | ‘-\“‘,J .
Y l‘. '\I. 4 3
|___| For review and comment: ATAY ﬁ
1AL
Remarks: \\.‘\'-- Y et -
\ \4“\: P
\// :—
rd - 5
o o Signed:\:y/‘—éz;—" e
cc: rfwony 1, rfwi 1, file 1, bill 1/ajf "Antonio Fonseca

Corporate Headquarters o 47 Hudson Street Ossining. N.Y. 105862 o Tel: 914-762-9000 o Fax; §14-762-9638



M&T/NAMOW/TCLC). V.

CLIENT: ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK LAB#: FoB-0
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE REPORTS#: MC-
166 RTE. 303, WEST NYACK, NY 10994
PROJECT: CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION
SOURCE: IN-SITU
SAMPLED BY: CLIENT
SEMI-VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Lab Identification: 56928
Client Identification: TS-10
File Identification: D3575
Percent Moisture: 20
Dilution Factor: 1
Date Sample Received: 09/18/98
Date Sample Prepared: 09/22/98
Date Sample Analyzed.: 05/22/98 MDL
CAS NO. ANALYTE(S) pg/Kg pg/Kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene U 250
120-12-7 Anthracene U 250
86-73-7 Fluorene U 250
85-01-8 Phenanthrene U 250
129-00-0 Pyrene 520 250
83-32-9 Acenaphthene U 250
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 280 250
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 560 250
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 290 250
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 270 230
218-01-9 Chrysene 400 250
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene U 250
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene u 250
193-39-5 Indenol(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 250
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h,)anthracene 3] 250

[4]
U = UNDETECTED (FALLING BELOW THE METHOD DETECTION LIMIT)
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

Analysis run according to EPA Method 8270

SAMPLE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION:
36926  SOIL SAMPLE

Jofin'Chen, Ph. D.
saboratory Director
NOTE: ANA]_:YSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8270. ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC
STARS MEMO#1 HAVE BEEN REPORTED.

TEserved Mg 13 PUBTICANIoN TAdy B Teprogu Fansmy Fanicny ored
a reineval system, or Iransiazed (nto any IANEU2E 1N any [0 Of by dny means, elecironic, Mechaical,
MAZNCEE, OPEICAL, MANLEL, Of OIMETWIBS WILROUT ProOr WIItien permission of I estwell Lraig Laboratones, Inc
(UL tocated H 47 Huason Street, Usiiung, New York, 14367,
Logmight ) 1995 by | estwel! Lraig Laboratorter, Inc.

Corporate Headquarters c 47 Hudson Street a Ossining. N.Y. 10562 o Tel: 914-762-9000 = Fax: 914-762-9638




M&T/NAMOW/TCLAJ.V,

CLIENT: ROY F. WESTON OF NEW YORK LAB#: FOB-001
CLARKSTOWN FIELD OFFICE REPORT#: MC-172
166 RTE. 303, WEST NYACK, NY 10994
PROJECT: CLARKSTOWN LANDFILL REMEDIATION
SOURCE: IN-SITU
SAMPLED BY: CLIENT
VOLATILE STARS MEMO ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Lab Identification: 56928
Client Identification: TS-10
File Identification: E1987
Percent Moisture: 20
Dilution Factor: 1
Date Sample Received: 09/18/98
Date Sample Prepared: 09/22/98
Date Sample Analyzed: 09/22/98 MDL
CAS NO. ANALYTE(S) ug/Kg ug/Kg
71-43-2 Bezene u 2
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene U 2
108-88-3 Toluene u 2
95-47-6 0-Xylene |3} 2
108-38-3 m-Xylene U 2
Mixed Xylene U 2
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene U 2
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene U 2
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltolune U 2
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene U 2
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 2
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene u 2
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene U 2
91-20-3 Nephthalene U 2
1634-04-4 Iviethyl-tert-butyl ether U 2
U= UNDETECTED (FALLING BELOW THE METHOD DETECTION LIMIT)

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
Analysis run according to EPA Method 8260

SAMPLE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION:
36926 SOIL SAMPLE

hen) Ph, D,
boratory Director

VOTE: ANALYSIS WAS RUN ACCORDING TO EPA 8260. ONLY COMPOUNDS REQUIRED BY NYSDEC STARS MEMOH |
(EPA METHOD 8020/8021 HAVE BEEN REPORTED).

NEAG resdved Mo IF pubncation may be repr ransm nscnbed, Stared in
4 retrigval fysiem, of Lranklated it any Ianguage I any torm or By any means, elecironic, mechanical,
Magnelic, optical, Manual, of othérwise without PNOF WITien permustsion of | estwell Lraig Laboratones, Inc
LT L) Iocated at 47 Hudson Nireer, Wssinsng, New York, 1302
LopyrIght (o) 1998 By Lextwed! € Faig Loburyiorier, ing

Corporate Headauarters - 47 Hudson Street o Ossinina. N.Y. 10562 Tel- 914-762-9000 = Fax: 914-742-9438




O G D E N Engineering & Construction, Inc. Letter of Transmittal # 1113

TO Roy F. Weston of New York, Inc, (RFW) Date: 10/7/98 QE&C Project No. 606010 0000 0050 8000
Raritan Plaza Ilf, Suite 2B Attention: Bruce LaPenta
101 Fieldcrest Ave. Re: Remediafion of Clarkstown Sanitary LF & LF Capping
Edison, NJ 08837 Town of Clarkstown, Rackland County, New York
(732) 417-5800/5801 (fax) Cgden Engineer.ing & Construction, Inc. (OE&C)
Submittal ltem # 114.07
Subcontractor/Supplier:

We Are Sending You (Fedex):

[x_Jattached [prints [Junder separate cover via the following items:
[ ]shop drawings [_Jcnange order [Cprans [_Jsamptes [ ]specifications
Copy of letter DReviewed & Approved l ]
COPIES DATE NO, of Pys DESCRIFTION
5 16 Topsoil Tests, Sample Nos. TS-TAY-10 (Taylor Recycling), TS-HS/S&L-10 (High-

land Sand & S&L), TS-HS-4 (Highland Sand / Servidone Peat), TS-HS/S&L-20 (Hi
land Sand & S&L)

Applicable Spec. Section: 02835, 2.01

These are transmitted as checked below:

[JFor approval [ lAsproved as submitted [ resubmit copies for approval
For your use DApproved as noted |:]Submit copies for distribution
[ ]As requested E:IReturned for carrections DReturn corrected prints
DFor review and comment |—_—|
I:]For Bids Due on DFor Record Purposes DF’rints Returned After Loan to Us
Remarks: Forwarded are topsoil EPA 8020 test results for the abave samples .
0CT 81928

Copies To:  CDS/TU/KK, RFW wiattachment Signed: /27 A

FF.NY144 wiatt; CF.PM, CL Michaef J‘jDiana Quality Control

Ogden Engineering & Construction, Ing.
166 Route 303
West Nyack, NY 10894
(914} 358-2720 (EST)
{914) 358-2720 (fax)



Page 3
Received: 09/17/98

SAMPLE 1D TS-TAY-10

TOXTKON CORP. REPORT
Results by Sample

Date & Time Collected 09/16/98 12:00:00

FRACTION 024  TEST CODE 8020

Vork Order # 98-09-323

NAME PURGEABLE ARQHATILS

Category SOIL

EPA 8020
RESULT
BENZENE ud
TOLUENE ]
ETHYLBENZENE Y
XYLEHES (TOTAL) KD

Netes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUM: 09/22/58
ANELYST: KLC
ENSTRUMENT « Vo
OIL. FACTOR: 1
UNITS: Ug3/Kg

KD = pot detected at detection limit

LIMIT
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Page ,9 "TOXIXON CORP. REPORT
Received: 09/17/98 ’ Test Methodolagy

TEST CODE 8020 HAME PURGEABLE ARDMATICS

EPA Method: 8020. Volatile Aromatic Compounds.

peference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical
Methods. EPA SW-846 (Third Edition) 1985,
Office of Solid Waste, USEPA.

Work Order # 98-09-323




Page 2
Received: 09/17/98

SAMPLE D YS-HS/SE&L-10

'TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Results by Sample

FRACTION 01A  TEST COGE 8020

Work Order # 98-09-323

NAME PURGEABLE AROMATICS

Category $0IL

Date & Time Collected 09/16/98 12:00:00

ND =

EPA 8020
RESULT LIMIT
BENZENHE HD 1.0
TOLUENE ND 2.0
ETHYLBENZEMNE ND 2.0
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 2.0
Notes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN: 0%9/22/98

ANALYST: NLC

TNSTRUMENT : V5

DIL. FACTOR: 1

UNITS: ug/Kq

not detected at detection limit
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Page,9 "TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Received: 09/17/98 ’ Test Hethodology

TEST CODE 8020 NAME PURGEASLE ARDMATICS

EPA Method: 8020. Volatile Aromatic Cempounds.

Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical
Methods. EPA SU-846 (Third Edition) 1586,
Office of Solid Waste, USEPA.

Work Order # 98-09-323




Pagg 5
Received: 09/17/98

SAMPLE 1D TS$-Hs-4

TOXIKON CORP. REPORT Work Ocrder # 98-09-323

Results by Sample

FRACTION D4A TEST CODE 8020 NAME PURGEABLE AROHMATICS

Date & Time Collected 09/16/98 15:00:00

Category SOIL

EPA 8020
RESULT LIMLY
BENZENE HD 1.0
TOLUENE HO 2.0
ETHYLBENZEKE ho 2.0
XYLENES (TOTAL) D 2.0

Hotes and Definitions for this Report:

DATE RUN: 09/22/98
ENALYST: nLc
INSTRUMENT : Vs
DIL. FACTOR: _ 1
UNITS: ug/Kg

ND = not detected at detection limit
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Page,9 . "TOXIXON CORP. REPQORT
Received: G9/17/98 ' Test Methodology

TEST CODE 8020 NAME PURGEABLE AROMATICS

EPA Method: B020. Volatile Aromatic Compounds.

Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Yaste: Physical/Chemical
Methods. EPA SW-846 (Third Edition) 1984.
Cffice of Solid Waste, USEPA,

Work Order # 98-09-323




Page 8 TOXIKON CORP. REPORT
Received: 09/17/98 Results by Sample

SAMPLE 1D TS-HS/S&L-20 FRACTION O7A JEST CODE 8020
Date & Time Collected 09/16/98 15:00:00 Category $O0IL

Work Order # $8-09-323

NAME PURGEABLE AROMATICS

EPA 8020
RESULT
BENZENE ND
TOLUENE 3.9
ETHYLBENZENE HO
XYLENES (TOTAL) 5.5

DATE RUN: 09/22/98
ANALYST: nLc
INSTRUMENT : V5
DIL. FACTOR: __ 1
UNITS: ua/Xg

ND = not detected at detection fimit

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

LIMIT
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Page.9 "TOXIXON CORP. REPORT
Received: 09/17/98 ‘ Test Methodology

TEST CODE 8620 NAME PURGEABLE AROMATICS

EPA Method: 8020. Volatile Aromatic Compounds.

Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical
Methods. EPA SU-846 (Third Edition) 1984.
Office of Solid Waste, USEPA.

Work Order # 98-09-323



APPENDIX H3:
-

Seed Mixture and Certificates of Compliance



Wt s e sl s a ap TaAETTER

GRABS SEED MiXTUAES - FERT'LIZERS . SOIL GUARD - EROSION CONTAOL PRODUCTS « CONWED HYDRGMULEM DISTRIBUTOR
—_—— e Cos e Cema Al haitneui s : - v

GATES ROAD, BALDWINSVILLE, NEW YORK 13027
TELEPHONE: 315-638-0610 FAX; ISE638007!

May 18, 1997

General Contractor: Ogden Remediation Services Co., Inc
Clarkstown Praject Office
166 Route 303
W. Nyack, NY 10994

Sub Contractor: Farr Crest Excavating
Box 197 Davis Road
New Kingston, NY 12459

To whom it may concern:

This is to verify the seed mixture that Merritt Seed Company will supply, upon receipt of order,
for us¢ on the Permanent Seeding areas at the Clarkstown Landfill project conforms to the
following specifications.

Pounds Percent Min Min
35 lbs 70%  Kentucky 31 Tall Fescue 95% BC%
5 1bs 10% Rediop G2% 30%
5 Ibs 10%  Empire Birdsfoot Trefoil 98% 70%
5lbs 10% Leo Birdsfoot Trefoil 8% 80%
50 lbs/acre

Note: Viking Birdsfoot trefoil is not available nor are any imported European varictics.
Birdsfoot trefoil originated in Europe therefore varieties raised in the U.S. and Canada are
originally of an Europesn source.

The seed will be delivered in sealed packeges with labels bearing the Lot Number MB 425,
the Title: Permanent Seeding Mixture, the Job: Clerkstown Landfill, the percentages of the
mixture, purity, germination, hard seed, weed seed content, and incrt material.

I certify that the above information is correct to the-best of my knowledge.




v N=KRITT SEED CQ 952097 18:585 POl

—_— . A STANLEY M. ROOTS, TURF CONSULTANT

GATES ROAD. BALOWINSVILLE. NEW Yd‘ﬂ.K i3027'
TELEPHONE. 313-638-0810 Fax 315-638-0071

May 18, 1997

General Contractor: Ogden Remediation Services Co,, Ine
Clarkstown Project Office
166 Route 303
W. Nyack, NY 10994

Sub Contractor: Farr Crest Excavating
Box 197 Davis Road
New Kingston, NY 12459

To whaom it may concern:
This is ty yerify the herbaceous seed mixture that Merritt Seed Compary will supply, upon

receipt oXorder, for use on the wetland mitigation areas at the Clarkstown Landfill project
conforms to the following specifications:

Pounds Percent Min Min

PerAcre  lnmix riety Burity Genn
11lbs 6.67% Redtop 92% 80%
11bs 6.67% Creeping Bentgrass 95% 85%
31bs 20.00% Mcadow Foxtail 95% B5%
5 Ibs 33.33% Annual Ryegrass 97% 90%
3 los 20.00%  Deertongue grass 95% B3%
2 lbs 13.33%  Rough Stalk Blucgrass 97% 85%

15 Ibs/acre

The seed will be delivered in sealed packages with labeis bearing the Lot Number MB 427,
the Title: Wetland Mitigation Mixture, the Job: Clarkstown Land(ill, the pereentages of the
mixture, purity, germination, hard seed, weed seed content, and inert material,

[ certify that the above information is correct to the best of my knowledge.




85/21/19%7 ©7:18 9148316646 OLDOAK PAGE

T 3156339071 MERRITT SEED Co. 05-20,97 17:02 pa3

CRALS SEED MIXKTURES - FERTIL.ZEAS - 5CIL GUARD - ERQOSION CONTROL PRODUCTS - CONWED HYDROMULEH DISTRIBUTOR

et —— e s S

STANLEY M. BOOTS. TURF CONSULTANT

CATES ROAD, BALDWINSVILLE, NEW YORK 13027
TELEPHONE: 215:-638-0610 FAX. 315-638.007I1

May 15, 1997

General Contractor; Qgden Remediation Services Co,, Inc.
166 Route 303
West Nyack, NY 10994

Sub-Contractor: Farr Crest Excavating

Box 197 Davis Rd.
New Kingston, NY 12459

To whorn it may concem.

This is to verify the fertilizer that Merritt Seed Company will supply, upon receipt of
order, for use on the permanent seeding areas of the Clarkslown Landfill is as follows:

10-20-20

—— s —— - - - ——

The manufactuses gaurantees 10 1bs of available Nitrogen per cwt which is which is
derived from Diammoniuem Phosphate and/or Urea and/or Sulfate of Ammonia.

The manufacturer guarantecs 20 Ibs of available P203 per cwt which is denved from
Diammonium Phosphate and/or Monamemionium Phosphate and/or Superphosphate.

The manufacturer guarantees 20 1bs of available K20 per cwt which is derived from
muriate of Potash.

The product is packaged by the manufacturer in 50 pound bags bearing the 10-20-20
marking. An application rate of 300 pounds per acre will supply the equivalent of 600
pounds per acre of 5-10-10.

[ certify that the above information is coirect to the best of my knowledge.,

.
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FARR CREST EXCAVATING CORP.

SITE DEVELOPERS

BOX 197 ' DAVIS ROAD
NEW KINGSTON, NY 12459
(9141 586-2351 FAX(914) 586-4838

July 15, 1997

Ogden Remediation Services Co., Inc.
166 Route 303
W. Nyack, NY 10994

Attention: Mike Dianna

Re: Recommending Hay Mulch Instead of Straw Mulch at Clarkstown Landfill
Dear Mike:

Farr Crest Excavating Corp. would like to use hay mulch instead of
straw mulch at the Clarkstown Landfill. In our experience hay mulch
is superior to straw because it holds more moisture, binds to the
soil and breaks down better than straw mulch. We also recamend
crimping the hay mulch instead of tackifier. In our experience
mechanically crimping the hay mulch insures a much better attach-
ment of the hay to the soil.

Yourg truly,
ﬂlﬂ/:

Robert Hancock

NYS CERTIFIED WBE/DBE
"AN EQUAL OQPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER”



O G D E N Engineering & Construction, Inc. Letter of Transmittal # 1132

TO Roy F. Weston of New York, Inc. (RFW) Date: 11/17/98 JOE&C Project No. 60010 0000 0050 8000
Raritan Plaza ill, Suite 2B Attention: Bruce LaPenta
101 Fieldcrest Ave. Re: Remediation of Clarkstown Sanitary LF & LF Capping
Edison, NJ 08837 Town of Clarkstown, Rockland County, New York
(732) 417-5800/5801 {fax) Ogaen Engineering & Construction, Inc. (OE&C)
Submittal tem # 108.15
Subcontractor/Supplier:

We Are Sending You (Fedex):

Attached DPrints DUnder separate cover via the following items:
DShop drawings [ Jchange order |:|F’lans I:ISampIes [Jspecifications
Copy of letter I:lReviewed & Approved I |
COPIES DATE NO. of Pgs DESCRIPTION
5 1 Certificate of Inoculation

Applicable Spec. Section: 02832 A2

These are transmitted as checked below:

[JFor approval [JApproved as submitted []resubmit copies for approval
For your use DApproved as noted DSubmit copies for distribution
DAS requested DRetumed for corrections DReturn corrected prints
[JFor review and comment 1
DFor Bids Due on DFor Record Purposes DPrints Returned After Loan to Us

Remarks:

~ 1 Q
oS @%
Copies To:  CDS/TUKK, RFW wiattachment Signed:  »#2/]
FF.NY144 wiatt.; CF.PM, CL Michael J7Diana Quality Control

Ogden Engineering & Construction, Inc.
166 Route 303
West Nyack, NY 10994
(914) 358-2720 (EST)
{914) 358-2720 (fax)



Hernitt Seed Conpany

GRASS SEED MIXTURES - FERTILIZERS - SOIL GUARD - EROSION CONTROL PRODUC IS - CONWED HYDROMULCH DISTRIBUTOR

STANLEY M BOOTS, TURF CONSULTANT

GATES ROAD, BALDWINSVILLE, NEW YORK 13027
TELEPHONE: 315-638-0610 FAX: 315-638 007]

July 18, 1997

General Contractor: Ogden Remediation Services Co., Inc
Clarkstown Project Office
166 Route 303
W. Nyack, NY 10994

Sub Contractor: Farr Crest Excavating
Box 197 Davis Road
New Kingston, NY 12459

To whom it may concern:
This is to verify the inoculant Merritt Seed Company will use to incculate the Birdsfoot Trefoil

in the Permanent Seeding Mixture and the Outslope Seed Mixture {or use on the Clarkstown
Landfill Project conforms to the following specifications.

The noculant, Rhizobium loti, containing a2 minimum of 200,000,600 Infective Viable Cells per
Gram 1s manufactured by Urbana Laboratories, St Joseph, Missouri, with the Lot Number: D19
and an expiration date of December 31, 1997. Each 6 ounce packa:e will treat 50-60 pounds of
trefoil.

I certify that the above information is correct to the best of my knowledge.

YA

cﬂ} M. Boots

FiNN



) 0 G D E N Remediation Services Co., Inc.

Letter of Transmittal # 715

TO: Roy F. Weston of New York, Inc. {RFW)

Date: 9/11/97 ‘ORSC Project No. 60010 0000 0050 8000

Clarkstown Field Office

Attention: John Woodley

166 Route 303

Re: Remediation of Clarkstown Sanitary LF & LF Capping

West Nyack, NY 10994

Town of Clarkstown, Rockland County, New York

(914) 353-5221/5491 (fax)

Ogden Remediation Services Co., Inc. (ORSC)

We Are Sending You (by hand}:

Submittal ltem # 127.10 A

Subcontractor/Supplier:

[XJAttached [ Jprints [ Junder separate cover via the following items:
[—_-lShop drawings DChange order Dplans DSamples DSpecifications
DCopy of letter DReviewed & Approved |X |Seed Mix Certs.
COPIES DATE NO. of Pgs DESCRIPTION
5 Welland Mitigation Mixiure Certification

Applicable Spec. Section: 02990, 1.02, A

These are transmitted as checked below:

For approval

[_JFor your use
I:IAS requested

DFor review and comment

DFor Bids Due on

Remarks:

DResubmit copies for approval
DSubmit copies for distribution
[JRreturn _ corrected prints

[ JApproved as submitted

DApproved as noled
[ IRetumed for corrections

]

DFor Record Purposes DPrints Returned After Loan to Us

Signed: /74/);'7 s

CDS/TL/KK, RFW wiattachment

Copies To:
FF.NY144 wiatl.; GF.PM, ORSC w/alt.; CL

Ogden Remediation Services Co., Inc. (ORSC)
166 Route 303
W. Nyack, NY 10994
(914) 358-2720 (EST)
(914) 358-2790 (fax)

~James Beatty Quﬁ Control

ECRIVE
SEP | | 1997

ROV T WESTON, INC,
\ VAL LA R [050E



Remediation of Clarkstown Sanitary Landfill and Landfill Capping
Town of Clarkstown

Spec. Section 02990, 2.02, A.

In response to Weston's comments to ORSC submittal no. 127.10, Wetland Mitigation Seeding
Mixture, forwarded are the Reports of Seed Analysis certifying the seed purity. The laboratory
qualifications of the certifying labs may be forwarded at the request of Weston. Since the purity
analysis has already been completed, certification by the Seed Investigation of the New York
State Agricultural Experimental Station located in Geneva, NY is not necessary.
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Report of Sesd Ang ysls .
( NAMES AND AODRESSEE: ' .| DATE RECEIVED. , DATE. obm.em; , TEST NO.
S skET _bonr - BV7794
BENDERS S
. KIND: - mmnwhﬁom@ BEWT@RA«BB '
SMITH SEED armvices VARIETY: . - 'peyoy ’
: .1 LOT NuMBER: M- 8024
PO, BOX 288 . o sgxz OF LOT: 206X 11,4508
HALBEY oR - | OTHER INFQHM!\T}O{t . BRD s
e nohrmnmemu#mﬁmmmwmwwwm
PURITY ANALYSS

02440 . L ViksuTY AALYs: i

‘MGW “MLYZED) . gelﬂn;: Sﬁﬂ:; fmF"tM' . hb Tz NQ\ Pum

' PURE SBED COMPONGNT(E) L% | % ?an o) Teale % |E | e
- BENTORASS POOW/ 8225 | %000 00t | " 4 B XX K00t 00k

OTHER CROP seEp  Q.00% ‘

INERT MATTER - D.80%[ COMMENTS: )
WEEDSEED . popy ‘ NA .
UTHER m%lw Ib)s | ALL BTATES HOX, WEEDs(porfb) EwupthlmdQ!nm
havitiy un Mhbia Bateil 20 ncmwa mds )
mm wmitn
' mwn.m CARROT (D.&mmumm
. INERT MATTER: T
- WEEQ SEED (per fo.): "] OTHER DETERMRiATIONS:
1,868 VELVRTGRASS ' .
. T N/A
RECEIVED
| MAY 13 1637 5
TEST CODRE AND Fags, P

[ 752
RULES Fom?ﬂég THAN AQBA; .. XIVNX ﬁﬁ
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FH. (503)'38_5-1440

| 1830 DAVCOR CT. $.E, SALEM, OR 97302 FAX (03) £3B-0733.
- _ REGISTERED MEMBER SOCIETY OF COMMERGIAL SEED TECHNOLOG|STS /LO(,}”Q_‘? e
s Report of Seed Analysls o>
" "\MES AND ADDRESSEG: DATE REGEIVED | DATE COMPLETED | TEST NO.
BL/18/9k 96/29/94 87778

AMERTCAN SEED _ _
: 36848 TENKESSEE ‘ ‘ SENDERS INFORMATION®
. ALBANY OR 97321 ‘ KIND: CREEPER BENTGRASS

VARIETY: ROT STATED

QENUSISPECIES:
LOT NUMBER: 468

; SIZE OF LOT: 5,325 vLp,
FIELD NUMBER: '
BAMPLE TYPE: _
OTHER INFORMATIOM:JENSEN SEED & GRAIN
) "Tha information providad hers 1x that of Lha sandar and not of tha laboratory,
PURITY ANALYSBIS .
PURITY KOT CONDUCTED ——— VIABILITY ANALYSIS
| GRAMS ANALYZED) Germ- ‘Hard Tolal No. Fluor- | Non-
inallon Dormant) Seed | Viadie | Smads Days | escent | Fluor. TZ
PURE SEED COMPONENT(8); 96 63% —" * % A jlGerm) | Tested | % i b
0ST1S §P. ) 86.75 | x X {96,75] w88 | 28+7pc| «x X X

OTHER CROP SEED 0.00%
INERT MATTER
WEED SEED

3.36% | COMMENTS:
0.01%

JTHER CROP SEED: ALLBYATES (SXCEPTHAWAI NOX, WEED 8EEDS Q6. ANALYZE,
T CONDUCTED

NOT coWDucTED

{EAT MATTERMNOT COKDUCTED

.

OTHER DETERAMINATIONS:
NoT cownucTrp

‘RED SEED:
© COHDUCTED

T CODE AND FEES:

- : NATURE V&W‘g _QM___.___A
ULeES FOLLOWED OTHER THAN AOSA: hia R £Q) ED SEED TECHNOVLOGIEY « AEAL NG, 107

1 0urity and g atminallen LErt Muulie raporied on thif 1orm have baen CHricdoutin tacardant g with AOS S rulyyunley olhvrwiseapacitiod, Tasl ranulis
et I condltion of thy seed lot irer which fha samphs wid Lekan,

refiectihe congltion of tha submliie Jpmple end may
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atory, inc.

p.o. box 132

decatur georgin, 30031.0132
ALL ANALYSIS ACCORDING To A05A FROCEDURES 404-294-3450
e

RN . PAX: 404.294.TEST
~~AEMBER AMERICAN SEED TRAGK ASSOCIATION = SOUTHERN 8EIDSAMEN'§ ASSOCIATION

L e SUCIRTY .c)_tc.(,}..nf]wr_{.r:_lg.l._m_m TECHNOLOGISTS

] fab, numbe : '

| ___hulsey seed . labor

——— -—
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inerl mdter
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;) sarvolden AST | cr 259 W, Main
‘of Commarcial ™ee1l R tjlllsboros, Oregon ¢
ol Commearcia ™ : " !
. T’fochnologisls - Jeed Lab hone (503) 640.¢

Hepbrl of Seed Analysls

Fax (503) 640.829

'EAMESANDADDHESSES: DATERECEIVED | DaTE COMPELTED TEST NO
6-30-94 8~11-94 4661
SENDERS INFORMATION®
MCDANIEL SEED cQ. . KIND: MEADOW FOXTATL
I'. O. BOX 828 VARIETY: NOT STATED
MCMINNVILLE, OREGON 97128 ;%E'g)l{_f\t%iﬁi Y2-94-MFy
GROWER. HOT STATED
OTHER INFORMATION:
*Tne intacmation providad hete 15 thet ol Ihs sender 2nd pot ol ing labaralory
PURITY ANALYSIS
L 21 GRAMS ANALYZED) s I N o s o e
— Ination | Seod | viabls | Seegs . 1yd ’ ascant | Fly
PURE SEED COMPONENT(S): % % Y% | (Ggrm) | Tesle ) % %
MEADOW FOXTATL 96.04% | 93 - 93 400 14
CH-7
M’ .
OTHER CROP SEED 06% __%_J_P\_] ‘L“
INERT MATTER 3.90% |COMMENTS:
© WEED SEED .00%

OTHER CROP SEED.

RYEGRASS 138/1h,

INERT MATTER;: i
STEMS, EMpTY FLORETS,

DIRT
. WEED SEED: N
NONE FOUND

TEST CODES AND FEES:

RULES FOLLOWED OTHER THAN AOSA:

The punly and peimination
100t thy condilion ol e seed ol Imm #hich e gamply

X

wai laken,

ALL STATES toscont bawan NOX WEED SEEDS 30, 0GMS. ANAL

This sample hag Jorhasnol _ X baon axamined for tho
prasence of undeshable grass seods,

NONE FOUND

OTHER DETERMINATIONS:

12l rasuhg 1gpaniad on thig form have basn CBIR Ut iR 36COMTANCE wilh AQSA rulag yrigyy olberwlas tpreding Toat i

SJGNATUHEé;gé%\féc@:géﬂ /e

PBI4703 Soad Techalogiel-Seal No, 051
1§ ¢nllaci conginian of Ihe sygmifed sampir ang may nol
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'EST CODES AND FEES!, [~ -
,,,,,,,,,,, Ienie DATE BORORES XYYYYY

JUL=-15-1997 13:56

-
R
-

‘Rspor‘l of Sead Analysis

541 828 2432 P.66/10

F.Q. Box 165
Hatsay, OR- 07348 ... _
Phona/FAY, 841.269-2502

)} ADDRESSES!

DATE RECEIVED DATE COMPLETED | TEST NO.
TRO0G B2356 SV81543
BENDERS INFORMATICN AlKUAL MYEGHAYE == * ==
- KIND: GULE
LaBRIE RANCH VARIETY; D}; .
LOT NUMBSR: A;'P 03*
7505 GARDEN YALLEY RD. SIZE OF LOT; NBX32,800
GROWER: LeBRIE
ROSEBURQ OR g7470 OTHER INFORMATION:  cg: AMPAC
* Tha Infocmation providad bare I¢ that of tha 3ender 3 not of the Taboratory, e
5 ;B%Hm ANALYSIS VIABIITY ANALYSIS
{———— GRAMS ANALYZED) Tl I I I N Y S N T
inallon | Beed |estonce | Sends Tcs(ad % Saeds | Live
IJURE SEED COMPONENT(S): % % Yo (Germ) (TZ) | §eed
ANNUAL RYEGRASS B8.15% | 56.60 | X0 8899 AQQ 14 KAXX | XXX KXXX
" OTHER CROP SEED :)'32: _
INERT MATTER ooos| COMMENTE: 5 bay pRECHILL
WEED SEED e -
ALL STATES NOX. WEEDS {per (b.) FrceptHawalland 8tatra. _... .

HER GNGT BB Wokcnsss...

50.28 GMS ANALYZED:
NONE FOUND

NERT MATTER:c1eus, EMPTY FLORETS

having undasintle-Graas-Seede {lgted-se-noxious- wecds.— -

VRED SERD (parlb.):
NONE FOUND

OTHER DETERMINATIONS:

N/A




JUL-15-1997 13:8¢ RAMPAC

Jue-wu=wr qep RIET SvuTH MAaLLEy

Zom Callahan, BaT
Membgr
Soclely of Commergal

oo TN i s s e — s,

Sy

S41 928 2438 P.B7/10

S84V Lod Evllavemes ropy

P.Q. Box 158
. Hdlsey, ON R7a4s
Phona/Fax 341-36v.2502

Seed Fechnologisls § fe fimd
Report of Seed Analysls
MAMES AND ADDREJSES: DATR REGENVED : COMPLETED TEST Wy .
r ViTRY DATE/‘W'J:{Y’ svoio4a
SENDERS IH!'ORMATION'MNUAL RYEQRAMS
KIND: )
LABRIE RANGH VAR(ETY: D E A
LOT NUMSER: 28008
7305 GARDEN YALLEY RD, 5122 OF LOY: e
GROWER; Labnie
ROSEBURG OR 87470 OTHEA INFOAMATION; s
" The kettalien provided hen s 1oat of the parcler A5 nl a1 N Ader oy,
PURITY ANALYEIS
[ ARk . . VIARILITY ANALYsIS
{ RAMS ANALYZED) Qoem- | Had [Taifwen] o, | [ Ne Pure
Inaten | Seed [ercence| Segcs | D00 T ggeay | U
PUNE SEED COMPONENT(S}: % % % | (G8rm) Teslia | 4 112) I $veg
RYEGRASS Q00%! £7.00 | X000 ol 400 14 O] ] ey
* PURTTY TEST HOT CONDUCTRD
OTHER GRNR SEED NN |- J —
INEMT WATTCA 0.00%| OOMMENTR: HIA
WEEDQEED 00N Trrmeme
OTHER CROP BRED {par)b.); ALL STATES NOX. WEEQS (parib.). ExeeptHawalland Staley
havlag undselradie Grass Eoeds fisted 13 noxlout weads,
hiA aMS ANALYZED!
M/A
——— |

IMERT MATTER:
NIA

WERD SKEO (per Ib,);
NA

A
TEST COUES AND PEES; NRQERM(IRCOURTRD; Y1500

OTHER DETEAMINATIONS;

NIA

@

I88U% DATE 7/84T XXX,

cisTnne



huisey seed laboratory, inc.

registered seed technologist

E p.c. box 132

" decatur, georgia 30031-0132
404-294-5450

FAX: 404-294.TEST

{ZMBER AMERICAN SEZD TRADE ASSOCIATION - SOUTHERN SEEDSMEN'S ASSOCIATION
SOCIETY GF COMMERCIAL SEED TECHNOLOGISTS

WHEN REFERRING TO THIS REPORT, PLEASE GIVE LAB. NC. 054

tab. number 5-1544
- 459 : ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
“
ERNST CONSERVATION SEEDS mmmo
SAMPLE

9006 MERCER FIKE
MEALWILLE, Fa 13335
(€14)335-2404
FAX: (814)425-7278
lotno- 1p153

5o, bags

date 05/30/97

kind and

VEMCY  110Gs DEER TONGUE P
wwmﬁm,% mmmm,w%uw name of other crop name of weeds
-Wcammmew $9,28 ©  FURITY ONLY -.. . . KROTUEED
Ineri matter Y o T7 TEST: 86.00% FANICUM SFF.
other crop 0.00 %  FaAX RESULTS SHARTUEED
weed seeds .08 e YELLOW FOXTAIL
germination b CATCHELY

hard sezd B

bbb %

dormant seed % :
tetrazclium “o :

pzme 2ad no. of noxjous weed seeds per lh.
(2] states noxious count unisss otherwise indicarad.) T

o CURLED THOCK

ol

13 BARMYARLGRASS

-- 5
&_n:) J,\“_!;"l,lill i
P ST
g/

la
n —

ed technelcgist

g
(13

regisizred

This will acknowledge with ihanks rectipt of your seed sample. The germination analysis has been started and will b= sent as seon as complated.
Sinez we hzve no corrol ovar 1he merper in which the samiple was takes. sur analysis o based upen the sample received and does net puarantes the cawarmety of she lon Our fabd
za the s2mole received 2nd price for 2aking analveis on same. This o Azag mot reler to trueness of tarmety (0 infiances where the vacderies are indisingwshzble Tom the seed tham Zersiits,

ap fmieama

=l Instanees iy el
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541 928 2438 P.B4,18

PH, (603) 585-144p , AGRI SEED

) NAMES AND ADDRESSTS:
" ‘GREAY

DATE RECEIVED
- 0 14/9¢

PURITY ANAL yg1g ‘Th“ﬂf“‘mbnmﬁdwbmhm“uuxmwmmwn%_—“
i - VIABILITY ANAL ystg |
(2000 arays ANALYZED) Car |, R
PUR& SEED.COMPONENT(SJ: hadan E Cayy T
POA TRIVIALIs 1w am) | Tochy s |}
t .
OTHRR ¢rop SEED K: o CHMMERTS;
§ INERT MATTER 167 & 1
WEED grep 00 % .
OTHER CROP SEED; <r
Mone found { C?B?TTE:W,,‘SS. waep arere 3% OMn, TET)
Note found
INERT MATTER TPty florets, stems, chafy : . .o
' - | OTHER DRTERMIATIONS; ot condicled
WEEQ SEED :

Nones found
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33045 Hwy. 09 E
P.O. Box 253
Tangen!, OR 97389

r

TOWNSEND SEED TESTING
Commerclal Seed Laboralory

IPhone: (603) 928-887
Fax: (503) 928-26¢

Report of Seed Analysis

NAMES AND ADDRESSES:

Proseeds Markefiing
P.O. Box 1045

250 Broadalbin Sw
Albany, OR $7321

TEST NC
T-6469

DATE RECEIVED
April 17 1997

DATE COMPLETED
April 28 1997

SENDERS INFORMATION®

KIND:  Poa trivialis
VARIETY: Not stated
LOT NUMBER: 36-4-1LAZE
SIZE OF LOT: Not stated
GROWER:

Not. stated
OTHER INFORMAT|ON: Not stated

PURITY ANALYSIS

= Tho inlonnul:-‘»on pro_v'ld.od hete i thol of the sender end not of the laboral:

VIABILITY ANALYSIS

{XXX GRAMS ANALYZED) Garm - |Test Flour-| Hard No Days No TZ
inali Seed Saeads Tesled Seeds Ve
PURE SEED COMPONENT(S): Y LR T | conm) (T2Z)
PURITY NOT CONDUGTED
GERMINATION ONLY: &
P3a trivialis
(Rough bluegrass | 91% AKX KARAHE X AK 400 7 b O 00.0.6 60,0004
OTHER CROP SEED  NOT CONDUGCTED % | COMMENTS:
INEAT MATTER NOT CONDUCTED %
WEED SEED NOT CONDUGTED % Not stated

OTHER CROP SEED; )

NOT CONDUCTED

INERT MATTER: NOT CONDUCTED

ALL STATES NOX. WEEDS. Excep! Hawali and slales
having Undesirable Grass Seeds lisled as noxious weer
XXX grams analyzed.

NOT CONDUCTED

WEED SEED:

NOT CONDUCTED

TEST CODES AND FEES:  GErm Only $ 15.00

RULES FOLLOWED OTHER THAN AOSA:

OTHER DETERMINATIONS:

NDUCTED

Reglstarad Membar of Socialy of Comvnyictal Baud Tachnaloglsls

The putity and gemination les! rasulla roporiad on this lerm have beon carried out in acoordance with AQSA rulas unloas alhetwise spacilied, Tes! resulls
rehecting condiVon ol tha submiting sampla and may nol reflect the condition of the seed lol irom which the sample waa laken,




OG D E N Remediation Services Co., Inc. " Letter of Transmittal # 716

TO: Roy F. Weston of New York, Inc. (RFW) Date: 9/11/97 IORSC Project No. 60010 0000 0050 8000
Clarkstown Field Office Attention: John Woodley
166 Route 303 Re: Remediation of Clarkstown Sanitary LF & LF Capping
Wes! Nyack, NY 10994 Town of Clarkstown, Rockland County, New York
{914) 353-5221/5491 (fax) Ogden Remediation Services Co., Inc. {ORSC)
- - Submittal llem # 127.15 A
* Subcontractor/Supplier:

We Are Sending You (by hand}:

Attached I::IPr'mts DUnder separate cover via the following items:
[Ishop drawings [Jchange order [ JPlans [C]samples [ ]specifications
DCopy of letter DReviewed & Approved Seed Mix Cerls.
COPIES DATE NO. of Pgs DESCRIPTION
5 Special Quislope Seed Cens.

Applicable Spec. Section: 02990, 1.02, A

These are transmitted as checked below:

[XJFor approval [JApproved as submitted [ JRresupmit copies for approval
[_JFor your use [JApproved as noted [ Jsubmit copies for distribution
DAS requested DRelurned for corrections DReturn .. corrected prints
DFor review and comment I:[ ™
DFor Bids Due on DFor Record Purposes DPrims Returned After Loan to Us
Remarks:
Copies To:  CDS/TUKK, RFW w/attachment Signed: %ﬂ/j D //;’L/
FF.NY144 wialt.; CF.PM, ORSC wiatl.; CL James Beatly Quaquo!
T T
oy e i B0 G
<l i
Ogden Remediation Services Co., inc. (ORSC) SEP | I m-‘
166 Route 303
W. Nyack, NY 10994 ROY F. WESTON, INC
(914) 358-2720 (EST) VALHALLA NY 10595

(914) 358-2790 {fax)



Remediation of Clarkstown Sanitary Landfill and Landfill Capping
Town of Clarkstown

Spec. Section 02990, 2.02, A.

In response to Weston’s comntents to ORSC submittal no. 127.15, Outslope Seeding Mixture,
forwarded are the Reports of Seed Analysis certifying the seed purity. The laboratory
qualifications of the certifying labs may be forwarded at the request of Weston. Since the purity
analysis has already been completed, certification by the Seed Investigation of the New York
State Agricultural Experimental Station located in Geneva, NY is not necessary,



S or Comm erclal
8% Tedhnologisis

RPMPAC

341 928 2430 F.@2/02

Halgey, OR B7348
- Phone/FAX 84 1-360-2582

. M
{ NAMES AND ACDRESSES:

MAY § 3 1297

ST CODRE AND rarg, RS

e PO

LES FO%‘?S C?'FLEA% THAN ACEA;

DATE NICEIVED.

. ’ DATE, céMPerw . TEST O,
. A0ET m:m ' &W?Bd
.BENOE '
KIND: Hg *“w”uhwnOhrREDTTxaBEHTGRABB
BMITH 8EFD srRrvices VARIETY: . RETOH
' LOT NUMBEA: bet-0-8021
P.O. BOX 218 . SIZn oF LoT: 286X 11,4507
- GROWER: PICKORED WhsT
HALSEY on OTHEN INFC.rRW\TJO{Q. 4
Co oh&rmﬂmwmn‘qmrqmmmmvnwwm
PURITY ANALYAm Viktimy y -
ANAL . :
= 26Ras tuLyzen, m——— oo ooy e S
————. nxtton | Sood | aecanoe | Seeds Tm 2l Live
PURE S8R0 coMpoNgIT(E), T % 4§
BENTGRARS P.00% B2.25 [ x%0¢ ° A2 | xex >OO0< X0
OTHER CROP sgep  2.00%
INERT MATTER - D.80% Domsrrrs
WEED 8EmD D.20% N//t ‘
U'I'HJ!,H C‘HQP BEED )
e, {p9t b)) AL.LBTL;TEBHQX. WEED“LDorfb mwlmxﬁf&jm
z.:ud Guﬂ wwim
' mmwmmmm- v
—
'l MATTER) . . .
e ” HER DETE TKONA: ’ .
'EEQ SEED (par ib). (T PRTERMINATION
1,666 VELVETGRASS :
. . NIA
RECEIVED |
T.—""':""‘-—-

QIGNATl ICU’ ZQ‘L‘ %} T sand sira,
TOTAL P.O2



halad LA AN R IV IV B R Ty ] Ol/ldllgs’} 0884
S Phons: 614-889-113g - Varlaty and Kind Mok Cluad]
eed EMPIRE TREFOIL, BIRDSFOOT

l Ernst Conaarvation Seads
mprovament S00¢8 MGrC&I’ PikQ Lot ldsmifNicrtlon Hypmb s
L Meadville + PA 163313 442-7-18135
'\\Jlssomatlon

Té1t Retuirt Coduy

MP 150 ¥

ey
&hbﬁ&%t o INFORMATION ONLY SAMPLE

_OHIO DEPT OF TRANG. TEST .

:3

SR

Fﬁém{ﬁnﬂ‘x&m

Moistura: . Bushel W1, Seods/Pound: Test Data:01/24/15g"
Purs Seed: $9.44 TREFOIL,RIRD
Inert; 0.07 % STONE, SEED COATS
Waeads: 0.00 ¥ ObJ/Nox.: NONE
Other Waeds: NONE
Othsr Crop: 0.43 % 4 ALFALFA,3 RED CLVR.,2 ALSIKR

Other Variatias:

3.00 grams used for mech. purity

30 GM, CQHID NOXIOUS EXAM, NONE roUND

14 B 2t phiyndad reed eharictes ks tlon do P sy absoluly nd rilisbly dhitlaguich eudiivars from oAl pa ket of e ke 1peclen, QSIA disehilmy IR FATONY whilicever of ta varky prered,

mm%f Finai  Abwm.  Dlsd,  Doad  Ho/Dorm, Date Comment

STANDARD GERM. 52.75 9,50 0.00 6.50 31.2% 02/03/1.86%

T —— S




huisey seed laboratory, inc.

registered seed technologist

’ p.o. box 132 .
decotur, georgla 30031-0132 T~ i
404-294-5450

FAX: 404-294-TEST

MEMBER AMERICAN SEED TRADE ASSCCLATION - SOUTHERN SEEDSMEN'S ASSOCIATION
SOCIETY OF COMMERCLAL SEED TECHNOLOGISTS

WHEN REFERRING TO THIS REPORT, PLEASE GIVE LAB. NC.

lab. number g5-.1954 054
556G ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
3 OF
ERNST CUNSERVATION SEEDS SEED
2005 MERCER FIKE SAMPLE
MEADWILLE, Fa 14339
(B14)3325-249049
d ] ._u}vnu (B814)425-2228 B
ate 05/30/97 0000, pres 0. bags
kind and )
variety -

] TIOGA DEER TONGUE
ww,m_mwws%ﬁmamnﬂﬂw”:pum . name of other crop name of weeds

[pure seed 99,28 % PURITY OMLY - . - KHOTWEED

inert matter 0.44 e T7 TEST: 86.00% . FraldICum Sre,

other crop 0.00 ®  FaX RESULTS SHARTWEED

s.mmm.mmmn.mm n.25 TELLOW FOXTaAIL

germination % CATCHFLY

hard seed e

o v e %

dormant seed 3

tetrazelium Go

name 2nd ne, of noxiocus weed seeds per lb.
(21l states soxious count unless otherwise indicatad.)

o
o!’; Ll ay

<
Ei

54 CURLEL DOCK
13 BARNYARDGRASS .

T 5

o —
1]
[+9
e
i
I
o
o
2,
41)
a2
w
~

regisizred s

This wilt acknowledce with thanks rectipt of your seed sample. The jarmiration aralysis has been staned and will = sent as soon as compizated.
£3, 2ur aa2ivsis 13 based upsn the sample recened and dees net goarantes the wpulfarmety of the jon Qur b
Teeress of varety 0 insanees wrere the varedes are indissinewshable from e seag -

Since we have no conwol over the manner in which the saimple was tak

o the sempiz received and price for making analves on sarre. This ana'vsiz 4225 not refer 107
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hulsey seed laboratory, inc.

b.o. box 132
decatur georgia, 30031.0132
404-294.5450
FAX: 404.294.TEST
. MBER AMERICAN SEED TRADE ASSOCIATION - SOUTHERN SELEDSMIIN'S ASSOCIATION
™~ soc».n OF COMMERUIAL SEED TECHNO) OUISTS
lab, numbcr 01" 9?3 '

ALL ANALYSIS ACCORDING TO AO8A PROCEDURES

WHEN HEFEHH!NC{ TO THIS HEPORT FLEASE GIVE LAB, No 09B e T

ERNST consmummn seans o . :.:";;f;._‘;! c R

7004 HERCEK PIKE L ' - S

HEADUILLE, F‘ﬁ 1633« : '

‘ : L tB14)236-2404 ,
. . FAXY (B14)42%-2228 S T I

date 01/18/97 lot ho. 75721 o 7 o, bags
kind and - TIMOTHY - R . . o
variety YN i T : R ST
Eﬁ;i‘,;”gﬂ;’;;‘”ﬂ;ﬁ;i‘ name &f other crop name of weeds
puresesd . 99.83 %  PURITY 3 GERM . - ... . : ... UNIDENTIFIED COMMON WEED SE
iner! matler 0.14 o CLUUL"R- - ' L :
other crop ' FOR 02y I
weed seeds D 101 : : i T B o
germination - 89 00.“:% S . o L o
hard seed ‘ ' ’
‘rf;rcli’::{‘& ST ‘-"_"‘ ! - b1
dormant seed e ' J
temazolium T T
namn¢ and nol.of nidou ed T T N

Gidlstistes nUnOus l.-UUI'Il uo’cu omm

registefdll see rccbno!op:r

Y L N ?‘ TG ot wer the CINLERSE 1A \ah RN MR w o bt our inaluads s baed uron the sample received nnd doss RV puRrantes W uetifsnmity of the i, Cpr Haho i vt irstances ie

TOTAL F.oM
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TTITERTISS e 11126 FROM T ERNST CONSEéumTIDN'SEEbs' '%0 13156380071 P.B4.04
Uth TNV vy v, Lua sy, ) v S rrimo gy
>~ Dublln. OH 43017-0477 01/14/1997 08638
. Seed phon.: 814-889-1 138 Vaclety and King (Marxe Claza)
. SHELTER SWITCHGRASS
v l ] Erngt Conaervation Seeds
mpfovoment 90058 MBI’CCI pikﬂ Lot dwntHic rtlen Numbar
. \ o Meadvilla « PA 18335 88Go:k
~_ASS0cCIation Toat Avquuat Conne
MP 186 nx .
M%Mk&‘ SR
| P | »m«a-‘dﬁ%ﬁfégﬁﬁﬁéi' INFORMATION ONLY gAMPLE
TR — e
Molsture: Bushal wi.: Speda/Pound: Tast Onte:01/21/19%7
Purs Sead: 59,86 %
Insrt: 0.02 % BROKEN SBED, STE4
Waeds: C.12 ¥ ObliNox.: 3 GIANT FOXTAIL
Othar Waadas: NCNE
Othar Crop: 0.00 % NONE

Othar Veristiag:

4.00 grams ussd for mach, purity

40 QM. MD, OH, PA, AND VA NOXIOUS EXAM, 20 SETARIA FABERT
(QInyT FOXTAIL)MD, va 227/LB., 2 GALIUM EPP. (BEDSTRAY) px 23/LB.

¢t hect tat physken) sesd henze kg Vo 60 ma tnapy hioluuly end rellabty dudlapylh NI Tom 014 o 1onds of e 1amy P, O3LA dieliing oy *uinty whilonw of tha sy e,
\ —r—— —

@&MX@M% FTrT:I Abnrm,  Disd, DaadﬁHd/Dorm. Date Commant ) -

8TAMDARD GERM, B5.50 2,758 0.00 11.75 0.00 092/19/199%
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